2382 A ("D SE&”&ESS

Office Display Terminal

Wl SLAR,

T -



Congratulations!

You have chosen Hewlett-Packard's new 2382A Display Station, another tech-
nological advance in reliable terminals. The terminal's flexibility, extensive
features, and ease of operation can save you valuable time and computer
resources in a wide range of applications.

This user’'s manual has been prepared to acquaint you with your terminal and to
serve as an aid to achieving optimum performance. This manual tells you how to
install and use the terminal both off-line (by itself) and on-line (connected to a
computer). It should answer mast guestions you have about how to use the
terminal.

Detailed programming and accessory installation information is contained in the
HP 2382A Reference Manual 02382-90002. The HP 2382A Service Manual 02382-
90003 (ordered separately) provides information regarding troubleshooting,
repair, and theory of operation.

aEeEn

|

AENEEBN

B B B N N N

EEEE




HP Computer Museum
www.hpmuseum.net

For research and education purposes only.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE
STATEMENT

The Federal Communications Commission (in Subpart J, of Part 15, Docket
20780) has specified that the following notice be brought to the attention of
the users of this product.

This equipment generatzs, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions manual, may cause
interference to radio communications. As temporarily permitted by regulation
it has not been tested for compliance with the limits for Class A computing
devices pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to
provide reasonable protection against such interference. Operation of this
equipment in a resident:al area is likely to cause interference in which case the
user at his own expense will be required to take whatever measures may be
required to correct the interference.







B N N B E NN ENERNENNENREREENERENENRNER

Introducing The HP 2382A

Getting To Know Your Terminal

The Keyhoard

Function Keys

Gonfiguring The Terminal

Using The Terminal By Itself

Using The Terminal With A Computer
Maintenance

In Case Of Difficulty

Keyhoards and Character Sets
Index







How To Use This Manual

This manual is written as an introduction to the terminal. It describes most of the
terminal's features so that you can become familiar with its capabilities without
worrying about all of the functional details. Once you have become familiar with
the terminal. or if you decire detailed information on specific features. you can refer
to the Reference Manual. If you are already familiar with HP 2382A series termi-
nals, you need not read the entire manual. You can use the index at the back of the
manual to locate answers to specific questions you may have.

This manual consists of the following sections and appendixes.

Section 1—Introducing The HP 2382A. This section provides a general descrip-
tion of the terminal and briefly describes its capabilities.

Section 2—Getting To Know Your Terminal. This section explains how to identify
terminal options and ac:zessories. In addition, it gives instructions for preparing
your terminal for use.

Section 3—The Keyboard. This section gives the location and describes the
function of each of the major key groups.

Section 4—Function Keys. This section describes and tells how to use the
function keys; eight keys to which various functions can be assigned.

Section 5—Configuring Your Terminal. This section describes how to configure
your terminal to suit your needs.

Section 6—Using Your Terminal By Itself. This section gives step-by-step exam-
ples of using the terminal in typical operations. These operations can be per-
formed without peripheral devices or a computer system,

Section 7—Using Your Terminal With A Computer. This section explains how to
use the terminal with a computer system.

Section 8—Maintaining Your Terminal. This section gives instructions for clean-
ing the terminal.

Section 9—In Case Of Difficulty. This section explains what to do if the terminal
does not work properly.

Appendix A— Appendix A contains information on the national keyboards and
alternate character sets, which are offered as options.

Index—An index is provided for quick access to all information contained in the
manual.



Terms Used In This Manual

A brief glossary of terms that you should know is given in the following table. Being
familiar with these terms will help you to better understand the material presented

in this manual.

TERM

CURSOR

DATACOMM

DATATRANSFER

OPERATION

DESTINATION
DEVICE

FUNCTION KEYS

LINE

LOCAL MODE

PAGE

REMOTE MODE

SOURCE DEVICE

DESCRIPTION

The blinking underline on the display that tells you where the next
character or space will appear when entered.

Abbreviation for "data communication” (transfer of data between
the terminal and a computer).

The process of transferring (or copying) data from one device to
another.

The device that receives the data in a data transfer.

Eight keys located at the top of the keyooard which are used in
association with eight labels displayed along the bottom of the
screen. The function of each key can be changed by changing
the associated label.

A row of characters; may be thought of as a line of text in a book.

Operating the terminal without the aid of a computer system (that
is, “off-line”).

The number (24) of display memory lines which can be displayed
on the screen.

Operating the terminal with the aid of a computer system (that is,
“on-line")

The device that supplies the data in a data transfer.




{

Introducing the HP 2382A .. ....... ... .. ... .. 11
High Resolution Display .. ................. 1-3
DisplayMemory .......... ... ... ... 1-3
Keyboard ......... ... ... 1-4
FunctionKeys ........... ... .. ... ... 1-4
Function Control Key ....................... 1-4
Configuration .......... ... . i 1-5
Data Communications ...................... 1-5
SelTest ..... .. ... i 1-5







Introducing The HP 2382A 1

The HP 2382A Display Terminal is a versatile Character or Block Mode terminatl. In
addition to typical terminal features, the terminal has a Format Mode for data entry
applications Forms may be displayed and enhanced by the optional Line Drawing
Set.

Camuter
Museum




Highlights of the HP 2382A are:

O versatile keyboard:

e Fasy to use.

e Eight variable function keys.
* 68-key typewriter-style keyboard layout.

e Terminal control key.
¢ Display control keys. ﬁ
e Optional extended keyboard with separate numeric pad.

© High resolution display screen:

¢ Bright, clear screen display.
e Enhanced 7 x 11 dot characters in a 9 x 15 dot cell. %
¢ 24-line by 80-character screen; 48-line by 80-character display memory.
¢ Display enhancements include:

Inverse Video.

Blinking characters.

Underline characters.

Half Bright.
¢ Displayable control code characters. @

© Special function keys:

Eight multi-function keys with functions selectable using the B key and one of
the following function keys: aids & features, modes, define user keys,

edit keys. E
e aids & — Redefinable configuration, service keys, margin/tab/start
features column selection, enhance video, define fields. 5
e modes — Local/remote operating mode selection, block mode, )
modify mode, automatic line feed, memory lock, display
functions, line mode, terminal test mode.
e define — Enables user to define functions for the eight function g
user keys keys.
e edit keys — Allows user to insert or delete characters or lines of

information.




Configuration:

e | ocal:

Configurable through easily accessible hardware switches, by computer pro-
gram, or configuration menus.

Screen displayable configuration data.
Redefinable configuration using function keys.
Keyboard feature selectable: caps fock.
Configuration memory protection.
User-programmable G key.

* Remote:
Data transfer rates up to 9,600 baud.
Character, line or page block data transfers.
ElIA RS-232-C data communications interface.

Self test:

e Exhaustive terminal and data communications tests.

High Resolution Display

The HP 2382A Display Terminal has a screen with a 114.3 mm by 162 mm (4.5
inches by 6.4 inches) viewing area capable of displaying up to 1920 characters on
24 lines of 80 characters. In addition, there are two lines of function key labels at
the bottom of the screen. Each character is formed by a 7 x 11 dot matrix withina @
x 15 dot cell. This permits the precise formation of complex character symbols with
ample separation between adjacent characters, both vertically and horizontally.

Display Memory
The HP 2382A Display Terminal display memory can store 3840 characters (48

lines of 80 characters each), regardless of how many enhancements are associ-
ated with each character



Keyboard

The HP 2382A keyboard is a separate unit that is linked to the display portion of the
terminal by a flexible cable. The keyboard layout is similiar to that used for
standard office typewriters. It has 68 keys that include eight function keys and one
key for specifying the family of functions to be assigned to the function keys. Most
of the remaining keys support the ASClI-coded character set.

An optional Line Drawing Set ROM can be installed and assigned to the keyboard
keys.

An optional extended keyboard with a separate numeric pad is available to speed
data entry.

Function Keys

The function keys ( IKEll — I ) are located across the top of the keyboard.
These keys perform the functions indicated by screen labels assigned to each key.
The screen labels are displayed in half bright, inverse video across the bottom of
the screen (rows 25 and 26).

Function Control Key

The (3 key is used to select the family of functions available through the
function keys.

Pressing the @@ key then the modes function key brings up the modes family of
function key labels. The modes function key labels allow the user to select
operating modes of the terminal.

Pressingthe @@ keythentheaids & features function key brings up the aids
& features family of function key labels. The aids & features function key labels
access a tree of functions assignable to the function keys by user selection. This
tree comprises most of the functions assignable to the function keys.

Pressing the @& key then the define user key function key, brings up the
define user key menu. This menu atlows each of the function keys to be assigned a
string of up to 80 characters selected by the user, as well as a function key label

Pressing the @@ key thentheedit keys function key, brings up the edit keys
family of function key labels. The edit keys labels allow the user to assign editing
functions to the function keys such as inserting and deleting characters and
inserting and deleting lines.




Configuration

The HP 2382A can be configured through easily accessible hardware switches at
the back of the terminal. The current configuration can then be displayed on the
terminal screen for the user's convenience. It is possible to temporarily change the
current configuration directly from the keyboard. However, this temporary configu-
ration will be replaced by the default configuration values of the hardware
switches whean the terminal's power is turned off.

Refer to Section 5 for more detailed information on terminal configuration.

Data Cornmunications

You can transfer data to and from a computer in Character Mode (one character at a
time), Block Line Mode (one line at a time), or Block Page Mode (the entire
contents of the display). In Block Line or Block Page Mode, you can compose text
and edit it before sending it to the computer.

The terminal operates at a transfer rate of up to 9,600 baud and offers full-duplex,
asynchronous. point-to-point communications using the EIA RS-232-C communi-
cations inter‘ace specifications. Connection to a computer is direct or through a
modem.

Section 7 contains further information on data communications.

Self Test

This terminal 1s engineered for high reliability, ease of testing, and. if required,
rapid repair. By using the test function, you get a go/no-go indication of the
terminal's operating condition. Refer to Section 9 for further information on the
terminal’s self test function.







Getting To Know Your Terminal .. ............. 241
How to Identify Options and Acccessories . . . .. 2-1
Preparing Your Terminal forUse .............. 2-2
Turning the Terminal Onand Off . ............. 2-5

ON . 2-5
Off 2-5



i




Getting To Know Your Terminal 2

How To Identify Options And Accessories

Any options you request when you order the terminal are delivered installed within
the terminal. Accessories, such as data communication cables, are delivered with
the terminal, usually inthe same carton but packaged separately. Upon delivery o°
the terminal, verify that the options and/or accessories you ordered are included in
the shipment received.

An identification label is located on the underside of your terminal (see figure 2-1).
The first section of this label states the power requirements of the terminal. The
next section states the model number and the serial number. The third section lists
any options included with the terminal.

IDENTIFICATION LABEL

Figure 2-1. HP 2382 Identification Label. Underside of Terminal



Table 2-1 is a list of options available for the HP 2382A Display Station. a
Table 2-1. HP 2382A Options 0
OPTION DESCRIPTION
001 Swedish/Finnish Keyboard and ROM
002 Danish/Norwegian Keyboard and ROM
003 French Keyboard and ROM
004 German Keyboard and ROM
005 United Kingdom Keyboard and ROM @
006 Spanish Keyboard and ROM
013 50 Hz, 240V Power
014 60 Hz, 100V Power
015 50 Hz. 220V Power %
016 50 Hz, 100 V Power @
100 Extended Keyboard
202 Line Drawing Character Set

When communicating with Hewlett-Packard regarding your terminal, specify the
model, serial, and the option numbers to ensure accurate identification by
Hewlett-Packard. A list of Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Offices is included
at the back of this manual.

= wm

NOTE

If your terminal is already installed, you can ignore the following
material and proceed to “Turning the Terminal On and Off".

= m @™ o«

e B
e’ o




Preparing The Terminal For Use

This terminal is designed to operate in a wide range of environments. It is self-
contained and provides easy access to the operator controls so that normal
instatlation does not require that you open the unit. The terminal should be opened
only by a gualified service person (refer to the HP 2382A Service Manual, HP Part
No. 02382-90003).

To install the terminal, complete the following steps.

1 Place the terminal on any sturdy, convenient surface such as a desk, table, or
stand designed for such a purpose. Avoid having the terminal back against a
wall or surface which would restrict the flow of air through the vents in the back
of the terrminal (figure 2-2).

Figure 2-2. Cooling Airflow Through the Terminal

2. The keyboard is connected to the terminal through a modular plug and jack
system. Insert the plug at the end of the keyboard cable into the jack at the
back of the terminal (see figure 2-3). DO NQOT insert any telephone equipment
into this jack.




Note: if the keyboard is plugged in while the power is on, false characters may

be placed on the screen or sent to the computer.

Ml

BRIGHTNESS

roous” AN NI TERNI

DATACOMM
CONNECTOR

Figure 2-3. HP 2382A Power Switch and Connector Positions

device.

OFF position.

5. Connect the power cord to the connector located beside the main power
switch. Ensure that the voltage to be supplied matches your terminal’s power
requirements (see the power requirements label on the underside of the

terminal).

WARNING

For your safety, a 3-prong grounded power outiet must al-

ways be used.

_ W - SWITCH

l'.S‘SS‘..’II IIIII Iooooooooool.ol =t

KEYBOARD
CONNECTOR

This step is required to connect the terminal to an external data processing
device, such as a computer. Connect and secure the data communications
cable connector to the datacomm socket connector on the terminal’s rear panel
{(seefigure 2-3). Connect the other end of this cable to the appropriate external

. Set the main power switch on the terminal's rear panel (see figure 2-3) to the

Plug the 3-prong connector into the outlet for the main power source.

%

™ =

&
&
&




Turning The Terminal On And Off

ON

When the installation of the terminal is completed, push in on the power switch on
the rear panel (see figure 2-3). When you hear the switch click, let go of it. After
approximately 15 seconds. the terminal is ready to use. If the terminal beeps more
than twice during power up, the terminal may be faulty. Refer to Section 9, Terminal
Test, to check operation. Figure 2-4 illustrates the condition of the display screen
as it appears following the initial application of power to the terminal.

When the terminal is ready to use, the cursor is displayed in screen column 1, row

1. In addition to the cursor, the primary level of function key labels is displayed
across the bottom of the screen (figure 2-4).

LINE MODI BLOCK REMOTE 1 AT E R AL} iE MUR (L1 SPLA AUTO
woorrv | nooe [l "rooe

Figure 2-4. HP 2382A Initial Screen Display

OFF

To shut off your terminal. simply push in on the power switch until you hear it click,
then let go of it.
Adjusting Display Screen

If the focus or brightness of the terminal’s display screen needs adjustment, refer
to Section 9 of this manual for adjustment procedures.




i
T




TheKeyboard .. ............................. 3-1
Character SetGroup . ...t 3-3
ESC Key Operations .. .................... 33
CTRL Key Operations . .................... 3-4
ENTER Key Operations ................... 34
Function/Display Group ..................... 34
FunctionKeys Group ..................... 34
Display Control Group .................... 3-5
Terminal Control Key . ...t 3-8
ResetKey ............ ... .. ... ... 3-8
BreakKey ................ ... . 3-9
Function ControlKey ....................... 39
What to Do in Case of Difficulty .............. 3-9







The Keyhoard 3

Before learning to utilize other terminal features, you should become familiar with
the keyboard. Figure 3-1 shows the keyboard layout. The keyboard consists of the
following functional groups:

O EEECCE00
0000066 0000600
-E]EVJE]ED@E
© 00000000008

\ I-E@l-

ooooliicooolieess
cceacclilloccoecloes

O
06660606 08600666ceJ00006
-@E"]E]E]E]E]E]GJI 0000
©/0/0/0/0/G/0[0 0)00/08]EY) E] E]B
@oooooooeesacilies s

Figure 3-1. Terminal Keyboards




e Character Set Group. This group of keys is similiar to a standard typewriter
keyboard. It is used for entering data into the terminal workspaces.

¢ Function/Display Group. This group of keys is responsible for two separate
types of operations. When you press any of the keys IEIll - IEM by them-
selves, they operate as function keys. When you press the key and then
any of the keys ISl - HEM, they operate as display control keys. This order
can be reversed by setting the ShiftFunctnKeys field in the terminal configu-
ration to “YES". (The extended keyboard contains separate display control keys.)

As the function keys, this group can either be assigned a function from a
selection of functions or be assigned a unigue function by the user. As the
display control keys, this group controls movement of the display to view or
operate on portions of the display memory. It also controls the cursor position.

e Terminal Control Key. The 23/ IEXM key is the terminal control key. When used
by itself, this key operates as the key, and is used to initialize the terminal.
When used with the EXB key, it operates as the IEZB key and is used to
interrupt data communications operations while in remote mode.

The extended keyboard provides separate @ and keys.

e Function Control Key. The &8 key is the function control key and is used,
along with afunction key, to select one of four separate families of functions to be
assigned to the function keys.

The remainder of this section briefly describes each of the keyboard groups.

hE B B B

Character Set Group

The alphabetic, numeric, and symbol keys are all located in the character set
group. This is the largest group of keys on the keyboard. The basic character setis

m =



made up of 128 characters. This includes uppercase and lowercase alphabetic
characters, punctuation, and some commercial symbols. In addition, several
non-displaying characters are also available. The non-displaying characters are
used primarily for special applications. Refer to the Reference Manual for addi-
tional information on non-displaying characters.

The standard or base character set is indicated on the keys. On the standard
keyboard the [EZl key selects upper case or shifted characters and is also used for
adding a function to several otherkeys IGH] - I . &3 / EZ8 and @3  The
& and keys are used in the same manner as on a typewriter. The key,
at the left side of the keyboard, can be used to tab either left or right. When it is
pressed, the cursor moves to the next tab stop to the right. [EXZR moves the cur-
sor to the next tab stop to the left. The B key selects all capital letters. However,
the CapsLock selection in the terminal configuration overrides the E& key on the
keyboard.

EXERCISE

Try typing a few lines of text to get used to the keyboard. Remember, this part of the
terminal works very much like a typewriter. Note that, by using the ER key, you
can overwrite and change characters.

The @@ and @ keys are used to provide additional character codes and to
generate special control codes for various terminal operations. The use of the 23
and gry keys is explained below.

3 Key Operations

The g3 key is used to extend the operating functions of the terminal. Unlike the
GO key. the @ key is pressed first, then released, before pressing any other keys.
Some functions require only that one key be pressed following the (g3 key to
perform the function; while other functions require a sequence of character keys
be pressed following the g3 key. These sequences must always be terminated
with an uppercase character, rather than a lowercase character, to tell the terminal
that the sequence has ended. A complete discussion of escape code functions is
given in the Reference Manual.




B3 Key Operations

The @) key together withthe EZ key can be usedto add another function to the
3/ EXW key and the B3 key The B3 key is also used together with other
keys to generate ASCII control codes. Be sure to hold down the key while
pressing the other key.

IEZl Key Operations

When the terminal is set for Remote (on-line) Mode, the [EZN key allows you to
send blocks of data to a computer. The [ key functions differently depending
onthe BLOCK MODE, FORMAT MODE, and REMOTE MODE function key settings. Refer
to the Reference Manual for information on use of the [EZ key in Remote Mode.

Function/Display Group

Whenyou press any of the keys Il - IEM . they operate as function keys. When
you pressthe [EQ key with any of the keys Il - IEM. they operate as display
control keys. This order can be reversed by setting the ShiftFunctnKeys field in
the terminal configuration to “YES ". (The extended keyboard provides separate
display control keys.)

Function Keys Group

The function keys group consists of keys Il through I The eight function
key labels along the bottom of the display are associated with keys Kl through
Il in a positional relationship. For example, the third label from the left is
associated with the third key from the left ( ). When the key is pressed, the
function suggested by the label is performed. By changing the functions assigned
to the labels, each key can be made to perform multiple functions. The functions
assigned to the labels are changed using the B} key and certain function keys.

Many of the functions needed for routine data entry (and which are normally
initiated by keyboard keys) are incorporated into the function keys onthe HP 2382A
terminal. Refer to Section 4, Function Keys, for information on accessing these
functions.




Display Control Group

The display group consists of the ., I CD C B B3 E3 and
keys The IR, I & B3 E3. keys are used to position the
cursor and the and keys are used to control the display.

The display screen holds up to 24 lines of 80 characters each. This is called a
"page” and you can select the previous page and the next page through the
PREVIOUS PAGE and NEXT PAGE function keys (see Section 4). When the display
has been filled with data, the top line rolls off the screen. As you type each line, the
display will roll up to make room for the new line. This continues until display
memory (which holds 48 lines) is filled. At this point, if you enter another line, one
tine witl be lost from display memory to make room for the new line. The and
keys allow you to scroll through the display memory to display characters that
have rolled off the screen.

Moving the Cursor
The cursor position is controlied by six keys. The and keys move
the cursor in the vertical dimension, the and keys move it in the hori-

zontal dimension, and the and keys home the cursor up and down
respectively.

Table 3-1 describes the function of each key.

Computer
Museum




KEY

Table 3-1. Cursor Control Key Functions

FUNCTION

Cursor Up—Moves the cursor up one row each time the key is pressed. If
the key is held down, the cursor moves up until either the key is released
or it reaches the top row of the display page where it wraps around to row
24 of the screen.

Cursor Down—Moves the cursor down one row each time the key is
pressed. If the key is held down, the cursor moves down until either the
key is released or the last row of the display page is reached where it
wraps around to row 1 of the screen.

Cursor Left—Moves the cursor left one column each time the key is
pressed. If the key is held down, the cursor moves left untit either the key
is released or the first column of the display is reached. If the key is held
down after the first column is reached, the cursor moves to the last column
of the preceding row. This action continues as long as the key is held down
or until column 1 of the first line of text on the display page is reached;
then, the cursor moves to column 80 of row 24.

Cursor Right—Moves the cursor right one column each time the key is
pressed. If the key is held down, the cursor moves right until either the key
is released or the last column of the display is reached. If the key is held
down after the last column is reached, the cursor moves to the first column
of the following row. This action continues as long as the key is held down
or until column 80 of the last line of text on the display page is reached;
then, the cursor moves to column 1 of row 1.

Home Cursor—The cursor is moved to the left margin of the first row of the
display memory and rolls the text in display memory down as far as
possible so that the first line of text in memory appears in row 1 of the
screen.

Cursor Home Down—The cursor is moved to the left margin of the row
following the last used row in the display memory. If the cursor line is not
displayed when the keys are pressed, the display is scrolled up until the
cursor line is displayed.




Scanning The Display Memory

The display is controlled by the CH and keys. With these keys, the contents
of the display memory can be scrolled vertically past the display screen (Figure

3-2).

TOP

TOP

DISPLAY DISPLAY
DISPLAY DISPLAY
MEMORY MEMORY ‘)
ROLL UP ROLL DOWN

Figure 3-2. Operation of ) and Keys

Table 3-2 describes the function of the XY and keys.




Table 3-2. Display Control Key Functions

KEY FUNCTION
Scrolls the contents of display memory down one row each time the key is

pressed. If the key is hetd down, the contents of display memory is
scrolled down until either the key is released or the first row of display
memory is displayed as the first row of the display screen.

Scrolls the contents of display memory up one row each time the key is
pressed. If the key is held down, the content of display memory is scrolled
up until either the key is released or the last row of display memory is
displayed as the first row of the display screen.

Terminal Control Key

The EZXZB/IEZW Kkey is the terminal control key. It is located at the left side of the
space bar. This key is used to reset the terminal and to temporarily interrupt
datacomm operations. When you press the 30/ IEZH key by itself, it operates as
the RESET key. When you press Ea . 3B/ IEZR it operates as the BREAK key.
The extended keyboard has separate @ and B3 keys.

RESET Key

SOFT RESET. Pressing the EZZB key once results in a “soft reset” which unlocks
the keyboard, clears any error messages, turns off Display Functions mode, stops
data communication transfers, and rings the terminal’s bell.

HARD RESET. Pressingthe EXB. B. and EXB keys simultaneously produces a
“hard reset”. This causes the terminal to be set to the configuration values which
have been saved in memory. It causes the datacomm channel to be reinitialized,
the screen to be cleared, the user keys to be reset to the default values, and the
terminal’s bell to be rung. This key should not be used unless necessary to clear
the terminal (refer to Section 9, In Case of Difficulty).

A

s I - - - D = |

oy ™ =




BREAK Key

The BREAK key ( @ ) can be used to interrupt the operation of the terminal’s data
communication function to the computer. Refer to the Reference Manual for addi-
tional information.

FUNCTION CONTROL KEY

On the standard keyboard, the @8 key is the function cortrol key. The E8 key
together with one of the function keys (modes, aids & features, define user
key, Or =d1t keys) is used to select the family of functions available to the
function keys. Refer to Section 4 for a more detailed explanation of the relationship
of the @3 key to the function keys.

Pressingthe EB. €3 keys causes the function key labels for the user keys (f1 -
f8) to be displayed at the bottom of the display screen.

Pressingthe CI)  CE&3 ) (€3 &) on the extended keyboard) keys
causes the function key labels at the bottom of the display screen to disappear
completely. Pressing the B8 key causes the primary level of softkeys to reappear
on the screen.

What To Do In Case Of Difficulty

If the key or function you try does not work properly, refer to Section 9. It contains
information about error recovery, testing the terminal, and where to get service
assistance if you should require it.



EEEEEES EEREREREREZRCEREREE




FunctlonKeys .............................. 41
Modes FunctionKey Labels ................. 44
Aids and Features Function Key Labels ....... 4-6

Labels Uppercase and Lowercase ......... 4-8
Labels with anAsterisk ................... 4-8
Aids and Features Set .................... 48
Margin/Tab/Col Set ...................... 4-10
ServiceSet..........c... .o 4-11
EnhanceVideoSet ...................... 4-12
DefineFieldsSet........................ 4-13
ConfigurationSet ....................... 4-14
User Definable FunctionKeys .............. 4-16
UserKeyModes ........................ 417
DefinitionMode ......................... 4-17
UserMode ....................oiea 4-18
Edit Function Key Labels ................... 4-19







Function Keys 4

The function keys consist of keys I through I located along the top of the
keyboard. They are used in association with function key labels displayed along
the bottom of the screen. The function suggested by the label is performed when
the associated key is pressed. The association between the labels and the func-
tion keys is positional. For example, the third label from the left is associated with
the third key from the left ( [EEl ) (see figure 4-1).

/ ‘

M
¥

;
/ !
/ /
S /
. i
% "

I A I .\m« I I I i I 1
< * 1 1 D 1 N

Figure 4-1. Function Keys and Labels




Each function key can be made to perform various functions by changing the
corresponding function key label. The function key labels are changed using the
B3 and EXB keyboard keys, and the function keys themselves ( Il - IKEH )
There are four groups of function key labels:

Modes function key labels.

Aids & features function key labels.
User-definable function key labels.
Edit function key labels.

NOTE

The extended keyboard provides separate &2 . @B
and display control keys.

The modes function key labels, which are accessed through the B key and the
modes function key ( Il ). enable selection of seven modes in which the
terminal can operate. These labels also appear on the screen after a hard reset or
power-on operation.

The aids & features function key labels are accessed throughthe @3 key andthe
aids & features function key ( Il ). Included in this group of function key
labels are the following: margins and tab functions, service keys, video enhance-
ments, field definition, and config keys. A detailed description of the predefined
function key labels is given later in this section.

The user-definable function key labels are accessed throughthe @3 key andthe
defineuser key function key ( JEEll ). The user-definable function key capability
enables the user to assign functions and labels of his own choosing to the eight

function keys ( Kl - 1N )

The edit function key labels are accessed through the [ key and the
edit keys function key ( KB ). Text can be easily changed using the insert and
delete functions of the edit group.

3 Key
Pressingthe B3 key displays the primary set of function key labels as follows:
[f11 [f21 [£31] [f4] [f5] [f6] [f7] [f8]

modes define CLEAR CLERAR aids & PREVIOUS edi1t
ser ke LINE DI SPLAY features| PRAGE keys

This set of function key labels allows you to access the four major groups of
function key labels: modes, aids & features, user definable, and edit. Anytime you

%

™ T T ow

"




LABEL

y

edit
Keys

Table 4-1. Primary Function Key Labels

FUNCTION

The modes function key selects only one set of function labels which are
used to select terminal operating modes. These are Line Modify, Modify
All, Block Mode, Remote Mode, Test mode, Memory Lock mode, Display
Functions mode, and Auto Linefeed mode. The labels for these modes are
also displayed when the terminal is initialized after a power-on or hard
reset.

The def ine user key function key enables you to assign up to 80 charac-
ters of data to each function key ([ Ifll - KM ). You can aiso assign a
label of up to 16 characters to each of the function keys, and specify the
disposition of the data assigned to each key. The data can be specified for
local use at the terminal only, for transmission to the computer only, or to
be treated as data entered normally from the keyboard.

Clears the line from the cursor to the end of the line.
Clears the display from the cursor position to the end of the workspace.

The aids & features function key accesses multiple sets of function key
labels (eight labels in a set, one for each function key). Most of the
terminal functions are accessed through the aids & features function
key.

Allows you to move the display 24 lines. The next 24 lines following the last
line currently displayed are displayed.

Allows you to move the display 24 lines. The 24 lines of text preceding the
first tine currently displayed are dispiayed.

The edit keys function keys allow you to edit data by inserting or deleting
characters or lines, deleting the portion of a line to the right of the cursor,
or deleting all data in display memory beginning at the cursor position.



MODES Function Key Labels

Pressing the 3. M keys displays the Modes Set of function key labels, as
follows:

[f11 [f21 [f3] [f4] [f5] [f6] [£71 [f8]

LINE MODIFY BLOCK REMOTE TERMINA MEMURY QDISPLAY HUT0
MODIFY ALL MODE MODE TEST LOCK [F UNCTNS LF

Except for TERMINAL TEST, these labels are used to activate or deactivate the
major terminal modes. Each of the function keys, when these labels are displayed,
can activate the mode denoted by the label (the label contains an asterisk when
the mode is active). Alternately pressing the function key produces and deletes the
asterisk. Table 4-2 describes the functions of the function keys when the modes
labels are displayed.

Table 4-2. Modes Function Key Labels

LABEL FUNCTION

Used only in Remote Mode. When enabled, this mode allows editing a line
of data while in Character Mode, then using the [KZZHR or key to
transmit the line to the computer as a block. Line modify mode ends when
the IEXEH or key is pressed.

Similiar to LINEMODIF ¢ except that modify all mode is not ended by the
I or key. Modify all mode transmits a line to the computer as a
block. When modify all mode is active, an asterisk is present in the label.
When modify all mode is not selected, the asterisk is absent from the
label.

This label is used only in Remote Mode. When active, (asterisk present in
the label), typed data is displayed but not sent to the computer until after
the key has been pressed. Otherwise, the terminal is in Character
Mode and each character is transmitted to the computer as typed.

RI MO TE When selected (an asterisk present in the label}, the terminal is in Remote
Mode (prepared for communications with the computer). When not selec-
ted (asterisk is absent from label), the terminal is selected for Local Mode.




LABEL

MEMORY
1GeK

TSP AY
[F UNC TNG

Ao
133

Table 4-2. Modes Function Key Labels (Continued)

FUNCTION

Initiates a go/no go test of overall terminal operation. On comptetion of the
test, a test pattern, which includes all character sets the terminal is
capable of displaying, is displayed on the screen.

Operates in two modes; overflow protect and display lock.

Overflow Protect. When memory lock mode is activated and the cursor is
in the first line of the display, data can be entered to the end of display
memory. When the end of memory is reached, no more data can be
entered and the bell sounds.

Display Lock. Invoked by activating memory lock mode; deactivated by
turning off memory lock mode. When display lock mode is entered, all
data between the first line displayed and the line in which the cursor is
located is frozen. Then, when new data is entered following the displayed
data, the new data, when it is entered beyond the last line on the screen,
scrolls up under the frozen data and the lines scrolled up off the screen
are inserted in memory immediately preceding thefirst line of frozen data.

When the key is pressed in Display Lock mode, the lines succeed-
ing the frozen lines roll up under the frozen lines.

When ON, the action normally produced by any keyboard control key,
suchas (D, XX, orany of the display keys is not performed. Instead,
an ASCI| character or escape sequence representing the function is
displayed on the screen.

When on, generates a line feed with every carriage return (pressing the

GID key).



AIDS and FEATURES Function Key Labels

Most of the terminal capabilities are accessed through this group of function key
labels. Some of these capabilities are listed below:

e Set or clear margins.

e Set or clear tabs.

Select the start column for data transmissions.

Enable terminal self test.
e Select display enhancements (blink, inverse video, and underline).
e Enable format mode.

e Select either of two types cf configuration menus for configuration changes.

The following set of function key labels are accessed by pressing the B8 key and
then the aids & features function key M.

[f11 [f2) [£31 [f4] (5] (6] [£71 (8]

argins/@iservice enhance def ine confaig
abs/col keys video fields keys

The remaining sets of labels are accessed, directly or indirectly, through this set.
Figure 4-2 illustrates how to access each set of function key labels.

&

™

I |




£f11 (f2] [f31 [f4) (R3] [f6l [£7) [f8)
CLERR CLEAR ids & NEXT  [IPRE VIO
BLOCK REMOTE MEMORY JIDI SPLAY
MoDES
[ Cerme
= USER KEY
AIDS &
FEATURES
CLEHR EDIT
DI SPLAY KEYS
MARGINS/
TABS/COL
SERVICE
KEYS
def ine SE T HHLF ENHANCE
eah. START STOP LIS DEFINE
I ro RS
CONFIG
KEYS
SHVE XT DE F AL T
CONFIG

NOTE

Those labels which include an asterisk (*) signify functions
which, when enabled, include the asterisk to indicate that the
function is enabled.

Figure 4-2. Function Key Labels Accessed Through the
Aids and Features Function Key.




Labels—Uppercase And Lowercase

The titles in the function key labels are written in both uppercase and lowercase
letters. Those written in lowercase letters are used only to change to another set of

function key labels. Those written in uppercase letters perform the function sug-
gested in the label.

Labels With An Asterisk

Function key labels which contain an asterisk indicate functions which can be
changed from on to off (“toggled”). Alternate presses of keys that can be “toggled”
display an asterisk in the associated label. The asterisk indicates that the function
displayed in the label is selected; absence of the asterisk indicates the function is
not selected. In some cases, a “set” function key must be pressed to activate the
selection.

To return the terminal to normal operation after using the predefined function keys,
simply press the EB) key. Any selections you have made using toggling function
keys will still be in effect, and the Aids set of labels will be displayed.

Aids & Features Set

The Aids & Features Set of function key labels is used only to access other sets of
labels. Each label inthe Aids & Features Set names another set of labels. Table 4-3
describes the functions of the Aids & Features Set of labels.

™ ™ T w ™ W ™

=

™ T vy




LABEL

argtns
[tabs col

service
keys

lenhance
video

define
freltds

config
keys

Table 4-3. Aids & Features Set of Function Key Labels

FUNCTION

Displays the following set of labels which enable control of margins, tabs,
and selection of the start column for transmission of data to a computer in
Remote Mode:

[f1] [f21 [£3] [f4] [f5] [f6] [f71 [f8]

CLERAR JCLR ALL LEFT R ICLR
TAB TAB TABS MARGIN AR

Displays the following set of service labels which allow for a terminal test,
identification of all ROMs used in the terminal, and a datacomm test:

[f1] [f2] [£3] [f4) [5]) [f6) [f71 8]
DE N DATACOM

[TERMINA "
TEST

Displays the following set of labels which enable display enhancements
(inverse video, blinking, underlineg, and half bright). It also includes the
SET ENHANCEMENT label which must be pressed after selection of your
choice of display enhancements to enable the enhancements.

[f1] [f2) [£3] [f4] [f5] [f6] [f71 [f8]

define T [TNVE 5 P TS TR 3
fields NHANCM BRIGHT

Displays the following set of field enhancement labels:

[f1] [f2) [f3) [f4)] [f5] [f6] [f7] [f8]
i S10| FORM

nhance P R
video FIELD MODE

Displays the following set of key labels for selecting the datacomm or
terminal configuration menus:

[f1) [f2] [£3] [f4) [fS] [f6] [f7] [f8)

[dataco [terminal
config config



Margins/Tabs/Col Set

The Margins/Tabs/Col Set of keys is accessed by pressing
[f5] [f21

aids & a i
@
and consists of the following set of labels:
[f11 [f2) [f3] [f4] [f5] [f6) [f7] [f8]
STHRT CLEHR LR ALL LE RIGHT R
Ceecind |
This set is used to set or clear tabs, to set or clear the left and right margins, and to

set the start column. Table 4-4 describes the functions of the Margins/Tabs/Col
Set.

Table 4-4. Margins/Tabs/Col Set of Function Key Labels
LABEL FUNCTION

w Sets the start column to the column that the cursor is in when the key is
pressed. This value is stored in memory. The start column feature is used
only in line modify or modify ail mode. In Remote Mode (provided the
terminal is not in Format or Block mode), for the last line in the display
memory on which text is entered, a logical start-of-text pointer is set at the
column of the line in which the user types the first character. Then, when
the user presses the [l or WD key, the terminal starts transmitting
from the column indicated by the logical start-of-text pointer. If the line on
which data was entered was not the last line in memory, or if the line is
entered by the computer, no logical start-of-text pointer is generated by
the terminal. In this case the terminal starts transmitting text from the
column indicated in the Start Col field of the Terminal Configuration
menu.

Sets a tab in the column in which the cursor is located.

m Clears the tab set in the column in which the cursor is located.
m Clears all tabs.

E& Sets the left margin at the column in which the cursor is positioned.
% Sets the right margin at the column in which the cursor is positioned.

Eﬁ Sets the left margin at column 1 and the right margin at column 80 (the
default left and right margins).

A

= ™

= = wm =

W m o m ™ m ;|

o B B



Service Set

The Service Set of keys is accessed by pressing

[fS5] [f3]

aids & service
m features keys

and consists of the following set of labels:
[f11] [f2} {3} [f4] [f5] [f6] [fjl {f8]

[TERMINALTDENTI RCU
TEST ROMS

This setis usedtorunthe self tests shown above. Table 4-5 describesthe functions
of the Service Set of keys.

Table 4-5. Service Set of Function Key Labels

LABEL FUNCTION
% Performs a test of the terminal.

m Displays a list of the ROMs installed in the terminal, supplying their part
numbers and identifying their contents.

DATRCOR Initiates the data communications test. Requires the Datacomm Self Test
Hood (part no. 02620-60062 mounted on the datacomm connector at the
rear of the terminal.




Enhance Video Set

The Enhance Video set is accessed by pressing
[f5] [f5]

m ards & enhance
features video

and consists of the following set of labels:

™ ™ m

=

[f11] [f21 [f3] [f4] [f5] [fel [f71 (8]

def ine SET INVERSE BLINK JUNDRL I NE] HAL
fields [ENHANCHM VIDEO YIDEO vIiDEQ BRIGHT

This set includes the labels for the display enhancements (Inverse Video, Blink
Video, Underline Video, and Half Bright), and a SET ENHANCMT label which must
be pressed after selection of your choice of display enhancements to enable the
enhancements. Table 4-6 describes the functions of the Enhance Video Set.

™ ™ ™ m m

Table 4-6. Enhance Video Set of Function Key Labels

@

LABEL FUNCTION

Selects the following Define Fields Set of function key labels:

[f11 [f2) [f3] [4] [f5] [f6] [f7] f8]
-5 nE o

m Selects the currently selected state (whether on or off) of every enhance-
ment. This key must be used to activate or deactivate any enhancement.
Pressing this key will remove the asterisk from all four enhancement
labels (INVERSE VIDEO, BLINK VIDEO, etc.).

wﬂ Inverts the intensity of the background and all characters in the field. The
characters are made dark on a light background, instead of the normal
light characters on a dark background.

w Causes all characters and underlining in the field to blink on and off.

e B

W Underlines all characters (including blanks).

Sets the intensity of the inverse video field to half bright.




Define Fields Set

This set is accessed by pressing
[f5] [fe]

a ids & def
and consists of the following set of labels:
[f1] (f21 [f3] [(f4] [f5] [f61 [£71 (81
- e

enhance ST STOP
video FIELD FIELD

The Define Fields Set enables selection of Enhance Video, Start Unprotected
Field, Stop Unprotected Field, and Format Mode. Table 4-7 describes the func-
tions of the Define Fields Set.

Table 4-7. Define Fields Set of Key Labels

LABEL FUNCTION
Selects the following set of Enhance Video key labels:
(f11] [f21 [_f3] [f4] [ng Ef@] T‘[n_f:_7] [f8]

¥
BRI GHT

&ﬂ Defines all character positions between the cursor and the start of the next
field or a “stop field” marker (whichever comes first} as an unprotected
field (data can be entered into the field). If the last position of line A is an
unprotected field, and you start another unprotected field at the begin-
ning of line A+1, then the field on line A continues on to line A+1. Tabbing
will not move the cursor to line A+ 1, however, and a backtab on line A+1
will not move the cursor to the beginning of that line. When data is
transmitted from such a continued field, it is treated as one string of data.

ﬂ’ Defines the end of a data field by generating a “stop field” marker.

m In this mode, the fields (defined using the Define Fields function key label
set) are made active. When Format Mode is entered, all memory is protec-
ted unless specifically defined otherwise, using the START F 1ELD , STOP
FIELD function keys. Normal procedure is to define the display
enhancements and fields, then activate Format Mode and enter
data intothe fields. An asterisk inthe Format Mode label indicates
the mode is active. Alternate pressing of the FORMAT MODE func-
tion key activate and deactivate the mode.



Config Set

The Config Set of keys consists of two sets of labels; the first set is accessed by
pressing

[f5] [8]

aids & config
m features) keys

and consists of the following set of labels:

[f1) [f2] [f3) [f4) [f5] [f6) [f7) [f8)

dataco terminal
config config

Once the above set of key labels is accessed, pressing either |KEll or Il will
access the following set of labels:

[f1] [f2] [f3] [f4) [f5] [f6] [f71 [8]

SAVE NEXT [PRE VI OUSHDE F URL T OWER O [} H confag
CONFIG CHOICE CHOICE VALUES VALUES keys

The first set of labels above is used to select two configuration menus: datacomm
config and terminal config. The second set of labels above is used to set values in
the specific configuration menu. Refer to Section 5 and the Reference Manual for
more information on configuration. The functions of the Configuration Set are
described in table 4-8.

P
&

e B




LABEL

[dataco
config

terminal
config

Ei%

config
keys

Table 4-8. Configuration Set of Function Key Labels

FUNCTION

Displays the datacomm configuration menu.
Displays the terminal configuration menu.

Saves the current configuration until the terminal’s power is turned off, and
removes the menu from the screen.

Used with the configuration menus. If the cursor is positioned in one of the
menu fields, the NEXT CHO!CE key selects the next parameter of the list for
that field.

Selects the previous parameter of a field in the configuration menu.
Displays the configuration menu’s default values.

Displays the configuration values setinthe hardware switches at the back
of the terminal. If ane or more fields in the menu have no corresponding
switch at the back of the terminal, the menu’s default value is used for that
field. After the terminal has been turned off, the values set in the hardware
switches (plus the menu defauit values for any parameters not represen-
ted by the switches) are used to initialize the configuration parameters.

Displays the following configuration key labels:

1] (2] [£3] 1f4] [f5] (6] (7] (8]

dataco [termina
config config

Co uter
Museum



User Definable Function Keys

Each function key can be programmed with a character string of up to 80 charac-
ters. A type character (L, T or N) is assigned to the character strings. The type can
be defined for local use only (with the letter "L" assigned to it), for transmission to
the computer only (with the letter “T” assigned to it), or to act as data entered
normally from the keyboard (with the letter "N" assigned to it). Programmed this
way, the function keys are useful for entering (with only a couple of keystrokes) any
often-used character string of up to 80 characters.

Each of the eight function keys can be assigned a label of up to 16 characters. The
label can serve as a reminder of the content of the character string when the
character string is not displayed.

The function keys have default assignments which become effective whenever the
terminal is turned on, a hard reset is performed, or the DEFAULT VALUES function
key is pressed. These assignments are shown in figure 4-3. The default character
string assignments for the eight function keys consist of two characters each (the
& character and one lower-case letter). The default type character for all
function keys is “T", as shown in the figure. The default character strings have no
preassigned meanings. One use for them is to transmit them to a computer where
they can be interpreted by a program. The program can apply any desired
interpretation to the character string, thus accomplishing a complex operation with
a couple of keystrokes. For example, the program might be designed to output a
complex data entry form to the terminal when prompted by receipt of the character
string from one of the function keys.

T/FE FIELD LDEFRAULT LARBEL

t1 ﬂ LAEE . _<—FIF‘E' LINE +LREEL LINE)

DEFHULT—Ecp

VALUE s2 O FEES _4_\,%:\:\:4[' LINE

FOR Eca PEbRITION LIHE -
SECOND f1Q LRES. I
LINE l’_:v E AEE -

g e —
g e —

=

T LeE- KA I

¥
£

Ec
2P LAEEL I
Ecuw

Figure 4-3. User Definable Function Key Menu with Default Values

¥

=

™ my wm

™ =

o B

5 BB |

A




User Key Modes

The function keys are associated with userdefinable functions in two modes:
Definition mode and User mode. In Definition mode, the function keys are assigned
labels, type characters, and character strings. In User mode, the keys are made
active so that, when the key is pressed, the character string assigned the key will
be printed out onthe display (provided the type character assigned tothe key is “L"
or “N” and the terminal is in Local mode). (If the type character is “T" and the
terminal is in Remote Mode, the character string will be transmitted to the com-
puter. However. the character string will not be displayed on the terminal screen.)
When User mode is entered (by pressing EGl @3 ). the labels assigned to the
keys appear along the bottom of the screen in the normal label position.

Definition Mode

INITIATING DEFINITION MODE. To initiate Definition Mode, press the £ key,
then the define user key function key ( IEl ). This causes the current key
assignmentsto be displayed. Use the tab key or cursor-positioning keys to position
the cursor for making entries on the User Keys menu.

DEFINING A FUNCTION KEY. To define a function key, first choose the type
character (L for local use only, T for transmit only, and N for normal treatment, as
though it was entered from the keyboard). Use either the PREVIOUS CHOICE or the
NEXT CHOICE function keytoselect your choice of entry. The default field type isT.

Next, enter the label to be assigned to the function key. The label appears on the
definition menu as two 8-character blocks. The first block appears on the screen
located above the second block when the label is displayed at the bottom of the
screen in User mode. The default labels for the keys are the labels f1 through 8.

Finally, type in the character string on the line below the label blocks. Use the
DISPLAY FUNCTNS function key to enter keystrokes from the Display group of
keyboard keys When entered in Display Functions mode, the keystroke operation
will not be performed until the function key to which it is assigned is pressed. For
example, if a keystroke is assigned to one of the function keys in Display
Functions mode, the cursor will be homed up when the function key is pressed in
User mode.

LEAVING DEFINITION MODE. Definition mode can be terminated by pressing the
B3 key The EB keyreturnsthe terminal to the normal screen display. To enter
User mode, refer to the following paragraph.



User Mode

INITIATING USER MODE. To initiate User mode, press and hold down the [EXl
key while you also press the g key.

72

EXAMPLE

b |

This example assigns a company name and address to key JEIl to appear as
follows:

ACME Co.
1000 Star Rt.
New York, NY

e Pressthe @Y key thenthemodes function key ( IRl ). and check whetheran
asterisk is present in any of the function key labels. If so, press the associated
function key to remove the asterisk.

e Pressthe @ key then the define user key function key ( KBl ) This
initiates Definition mode and displays the User Key menu.

= v =3 o om

¢ Locate the cursor under the type field for Il and press the NEXT CHOICE
function key until an “L" appears inthe field. Thisindicates the character string is
for use at the terminal only.

e Move the cursor to the label line and type in your choice of 1abel for the function
key.

=

e Move the cursor to the left margin of the character string field.

i

e PresstheDISPLAY FUNCTNS function key to produce an asterisk in the DISPLAY
FUNCTNS label.

%a

e Type "ACME Co. @ 1000 Star Rt. New York, NY @y

e PresstheDISPLAY FUNCTNS function key to remove the asterisk from the tabel.
(This turns off Display Functions mode.)




e Pressthe @3 key, then themodes function key ( IEEll ) to bring up the modes
set of function key labels. Press the AUTD LF function key to add an asterisk to
the label. (This turns on Auto LF mode.)

e Pressthe EX key and hold it down while pressing the @8 key in order to
bring up the user keys function key labels {f1-f8). Note that your label has
replaced the “f1” label. Press the function key with your label on it. The datayou
typed into the function line on the User Keys menu should appear on the screen.
Note that because AUTO LF is selected, a line feed is added following each
@@ when the function key is pressed in User mode.

LEAVING USER MODE. To leave User mode and display the formerly displayed
set of labels, simply press the B3 key.

Edit Function Key Labels

Pressing the key, then the edit keys function key ( IEN ), displays the edit
set of function key labels. The labels appear as follows:

[f11 [fal [f3] [f4] [fS] [f61 [£71 [f8]

LINE MODIFY CLEAR CLERR INSERT DELETE INSERT DELETE
The extended keyboard provides separate editing keys.

Displayed data can be edited by inserting or deleting characters or lines, deleting
the portion of a line to the right of the cursor, or deleting all data in display memory
beginning at the cursor position. Each of the function keys, when the edit labels
are displayed, can activate the function denoted by the label (the label contains an
asterisk when the function is active). Alternately pressing the function key pro-
duces and deletes the asterisk. Table 4-9 describes the functions of the function
keys when the edit labels are displayed.



LABEL
LINE

MODITY
MODITY
AL

CIEAR
EIN
CLE
DI SP1AY

TNSERT
1 TNE

DELETE
L ITNE

TNGERT
CHIWR

DELE TF
CHHR

Table 4-9. Edit Function Key Labels

FUNCTION

Used only in Remote Mode. When enabled, this mode allows editing a line
of data while in Character Mode, then using the IEZH or EEE key to
transmit the line to the computer as a block. Line modify mode ends when

the IEZN or @ key is pressed.

Similar to LINE MODIFY except that modify all mode is not ended by the
XN or @@ key When modify all mode is active, an asterisk is present
in the label. When modify all mode is not selected, the asterisk is absent
from the label.

Clears the line from the cursor to the end of the line.
Clears the display from the cursor position to the end of display memory.

Inserts a blank line preceding the one in which the cursor is located. The
line in which the cursor is located and subsequent lines are pushed down
one line and the cursor is moved to the left margin of the blank line.

Deletes the line in which the cursor is located. Subsequent lines are
scrolled up to take its place and the cursor is moved to the left margin.

This function key allows you to insert characters into a line without over-
writing existing characters. The new characters are inserted at the cursor
position. The existing characters are shifted right one character position
for each character entered. Characters shifted past the right margin are
lost.

When this insert character function is enabled, the characters
“IC" are displayed in the status line at the bottom of the screen, and an
asterisk appears in the label.

This function key deletes the character at the cursor position.
When you press down the DELETE CHAR function key ( JIEM). charactersto

the right of the deleted character (up to the right margin) will be shifted left
one character position for each character deleted.

A o




Configuring The Terminal ... ......... ... .. .. 5-1
Introduction ............ .. ...l 5-1
Switch Configuration
Switch Configuration/Keyboard Configuration . 5-4

Configuration from Keyboard ................ 5-6
How to DisplayaMenu ..................... 56
Configuring .............. ... .. 5-8
To Return to Normal Operation ............... 58
Terminal Configuration ...................... 5-9
Datacomm Configuration .................... 59






Configuring The Terminal 9

Introduction

The terminal’s configuration values which are present when the terminal is turned
on, are set through the switches at the back of the terminal. These values remain
valid after the terminal’'s power has been turned off and is turned on again. The
terminal can also be configured through the keyboard, but these configuration
values are lost when the terminal’s power is turned off.

Sufficient information is supplied in this section to enable you to configure the
terminal provided you know the function or purpose of each configuration pa-
rameter. Detailed information on the configuration parameters is available in

the Reference Manual.

CONFIGURATION
SWITCHES

POWER
SWITCH

GROUP GROUP GROUP DATACOMM
A B C CONNECTOR

Figure 5-1. Position of Switches




Switch Configuration

At the back of the terminal are 24 switches (three groups of eight switches each).
The switches are broken into groups A, B, and C. Group A contains the 8 switches
nearest the side of the terminal where there are no connectors. Group C contains
the 8 switches nearest the datacomm connector and the power switch. Group B
contains the eight switches inbetween groups A and C. Refer to Figure 5-1 for a
picture showing the position of the switches in relationship to the back of the
terminal.

These switches work on an ON/OFF basis. When the switch is pointing down
toward the table, itis in the OFF position. When the switch is pointing up toward the
top of the terminal, it is in the ON position.

Table 5-1 lists each switch, and gives its associated configuration parameter.

Table 5-1. Terminal Switches

SWITCH SWITCH DEFAULT CONFIGURATION
GROUP NUMBER SETTING PARAMETER
G 1 ... DOWN .. ... ... ..
R 2 ... up
0 3. uP ‘BaudRate
u 4 .. up
P 5 ... DOWN ... ... .. ..
6 ... .. DOWN ... ... Parity
A 7 . DOWN .. .. ... ...
8 ... up EngAck
G 1. DOWN .. . ... .. ... Chk Parity
R 2 DOWN .. .. ... ... .. SR(CH)
[e] 3 ... DOWN ... .. ... .. RecvPace
U 4 . DOWN .. .. ... ... .. CSC(CBIXm1it
P 5 ... DOWN ... ... ... .. BLOCK MODE
6 ........ up REMOTE MODE
B 7 . DOWN ... . ... ... AUTO LF
8 ... .. DOWN .. ... ... ... FrameRate
G 1 ... DOWN ... ... .. ... LocalEcho
R 2 . DOWN ... ......... CapsLock
e} 3 .. DOWN ... ....... XmitFnctn(A)
U 4 . DOWN .. ... ....... Line/Page(D)
P 5 ... DOWN ... ... ... .. InhHNdShk (G)
6 ........ DOWN ... ... ... Inh DC2(H)>
C 7 ... DOWN ... ... ... .. “*" BlkTermnator /FldSeparator

8 ... ... DOWN ... ... ... .. ShiftFunctnKeys

4 ™

o B B B

e B |




‘Baud Rate

Note that when describing the state of a switch the following is true: Down=0ff=0 and

Up=0n=1.

Switches
1234

0000
0001
0010
0011
0100
0101
0110
0111
1000
1001

Baud
Rate

110
134.5

150

300

600

1200

1800
2400 (DEFAULT)
4800

9600

Other switch combinations will be set for 2400 Baud. If all four Baud Rate switches are up
when the terminal’s power is turned on, the terminal will automatically enter Manufacturing

Test mode
”Parl[y

Switches
567

Qoo
001
010
011
100
101

Parity

Os (DEFAULT)
OoDD

1's
EVEN
NONE (7 Bit)
NONE (8 Bit)

Other switch combinations will not change (or affect) the Parity.

“""BlkTermnator /FldSeparator Switch

Switch Position

Down (HP Compatible)
UP  (DEC Compatible)

BlkTermnator FldSeparator
s %
b Ry



When you change a switch setting in the back of the terminal, the changed value of
the configuration parameter shows up immediately in the particular configuration
menu: terminal configuration or datacomm configuration. To access the terminal
configuration menu, press the following keys: B3 I N Kl T
access the datacomm configuration menu, press: 23 . K - N KN -
This is true even if the configuration menu is not presently being displayed on the
screen.

Switch Configuration/Keyboard Configuration

The switches at the back of the terminal contain the essential configuration
parameters which when set will probably remain constant over time. The terminal
configuration menus, which allow the user to configure the terminal from the
keyboard, contain many of the same parameters and some additional ones. Table
5-2 shows a comparison of those configuration parameters which can only be set
through the keyboard, and those which can be set either way. The critical thing to
remember is that when a parameter is configured from the keyboard, itwill revert to
its default value or switch setting after the terminal’s power has been turned off.

Table 5-2. Switch Configuration/Keyboard Configuration

CONFIGURATION SWITCH KEYBOARD
PARAMETER CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION

BaudRate
BlkTermnator*
BLOCK MODE*
CapsLock

Chk Parity
CS(CBXXmit
EngAck
FldSeparator™”
FrameRate

Inh DC2(H)
InhEolWrp(C)
InhHndShk (G)

XX X X X X X X X X
XX X X X X X X X X X

>

™ = m T

B B B B




Table 5-2. Switch Configuration/ Keyboard Configuration (Continued)

CONFIGURATION SWITCH KEYBOARD
PARAMETER CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION

Line/Page(D)
LocalEcho
Parity

RecvPace
REMOQOTE*
ReturnDef
ShiftFuncinKeys
SPOW(B)

SR(CH) X
Start Col

XmitFnetn(A) X
XmitPace

XX X X X

x
M XX XX X X X XX X

* REMOTE, AUTO LF, and BLOCK MODE can be configured in the hardware
switches at the back of the terminal, or they can be configured through the
modes set of function keys. The modes function keys are describedin Section 4.

**When BlkTerm:inator and FldSeparator are configured in the hardware
switches at the back of the terminal, they can only take on two values:

Switch Position BlkTerminator FldSeparator
Down/Off (HP Compatible) % %
Up/On (DEC Compatible) % R

When BlkTerminator and FldSeparator are configured through the Terminat
Configuration Menu, these parameters can assume any one character value that
the user assigns.



Configuration From Keyboard

All configuration requirements for the terminal are contained in two menus; the
terminal configuration menu and the datacomm configuration menu. The terminal
configuration menu is for enabling selection of terminal characteristics. The
datacomm configuration menu is used for selecting datacomm protocol. Amenu is
a list of configuration parameters which are displayed on the screen. Each param-
eter has an associated space for a value which you select. Many of the parameters
have a system-defined list of values. For others, you must enter the value from the
keyboard. For parameters with system-defined values, two function key labels are
displayed with the menu to enable you to scroll forward NEXT CHOICE or back-
ward PREVIOUS CHOICE through the list of values.

How To Display A Menu
To display a menu, perform the following:

1. Press the BB key to display the Primary set of function key labels.
2. Press the aids & features function key ( BN ).

3. Presstheconfigkeys function key ( IEEM ) to display the configuration set of
function key !abels shown below.

[f11 [f21 [f3] [f4)] [fS] [f6l [f71 (8]

dataco ermina
config config

4. Pressdatacomm conflg( m )ortermlnal conflg( “ )keytodisplay
the next set of function key labels shown below.

[f1] [f2] [f3] [f4] [fS] [f6] [f7] [f8)
Y - =g - <M i

care s | corce B oworc ) veucs BN o ix< | ers

Table 5-3 lists the function key fabels and their functions.




LABEL

config
keys

Table 5-3. Configuration Mode Function Key Labels

FUNCTION

Saves the displayed configuration parameters in memory, makes the set
of parameters the active configuration set, and returns to normal operat-
ing mode with the aids & features set of function key labels displayed.

Most of the fields on the menus have a list of acceptable values (some
have only two). These keys scroll forward or backward through the list.

Selects the previous parameter of a menu field.
Displays the default values for each field in the configuration menu.

Displays the configuration values set in the hardware switches at the back
of the terminal, or the default values if no switch is associated with that
parameter. After the terminal has been turned off, the values set in the
hardware switches take precedence over values selected from the
keyboard through the configuration menus.

When on, the action normally produced by any keyboard control key, such
as @D, B, or any of the display keys is not performed. Instead an
ASCI! character representing the function is displayed on the screen.
DISPLAY FUNCTNS is also used to define the ReturnDef,
BLKTermnator K and FldSeparator fields

Ends Configuration mode without saving the displayed values . Any
changes made in the menu, through the keyboard, are lost if they have not
been saved. However, if any hardware switch position was changed, it
remains effective even though you did not press the SAVE CONF 1G function
key. Pressing the conf1g keys function key returns the terminal to normal
operating mode with the Configuration set of function key labels dis-
played.




Configuring

To change a selection on a menu, perform the following steps:

1.

Place the cursor at the character position to be changed. This can be done
using the @ key or the cursor-positioning keys. The €3 key moves the
cursor to the next selection field each time the key is pressed.

If the choices are restricted to a system-defined list of selections (such afield is
underlined), use either the NEXT CHOICE orPREVIGUS CHOICE function key to
cycle through the list of selections until the desired one is displayed.

If the choices are not restricted to a system-defined list (not underlined), enter
the desired value from the keyboard. Use the display functions mode, if
needed.

. To save the new menu values until the terminal’'s power is turned off, press the

SAVE CONFIG function key.

To Return To Normal Operation

Pressing the SAVE CONF IG function key will return the previous display contents to
the display and save the displayed configuration values until the terminal’s power
is turned off. However, if you wish to return the previous display contents to the
display without saving the displayed configuration values, you can press the E3
key to do so.

%




Terminal Configuration

Figure 5-2 illustrates the terminal configuration and the default values. Refer to the
Reference Manual for a description of the menu fields.

Lenguage (DEIEEN FraneFare G

Loz Echo 11N spzloch FF| Start 22 [ ASCII B Bits
a1 Fr AR NO; =F Il H NO| InrEs e 0 cime Fzoedc D
TrnHr e BN NO| I Cilrd NO|
[T E Bib Tesvonrar B S eF Loztrbe oz m

Figure 5-2. Terminal Configuration Menu

Datacomm Configuration

The datacomm configuration menu is shown in figure 5-3. The values shown are
default values. Refer to the Reference Manual for a description of all menu fields.

m
1
ﬁ

TRb Farat m SRICH E
Fe: Faz= TN <
EEREEEINO N e

Figure 5-3. Typical Default Datacomm Configuration Menu



&

S S S S i




Using Your Terminal By Itself .. ............... 6-1
Introduction .......... .. .. ..o 6-1
Screen ... 6-1
EnteringData .............................. 6-2
CorrectingData ............................ 6-2
Technique of DataEntry . .................... 6-2

Tabs ... 6-2
SettingTabs ........................... 6-2
UsingTabs ............................ 6-2
ClearingTabs . ......................... 6-3

Margins ............. ... 6-3
LeftMargin ................ ... 6-3
RightMargin ........................... 6-3

Moving a Blockof Text .................... 64

Display Features ........................... 6-5
Using Display Enhancements .............. 6-6
Using Alternate CharacterSets .. ........... 6-7




SRR R REE R R DR E R L b W




Using The Terminal By Itself 6

Introduction

The terminal can store up to 3,840 characters (48 lines of 80 characters each) and
can be used without being connected to a computer (Local mode). It can be used
alone when first learning to use it or when preparing data for transmission to the
computer.

We will use the terminal in Local mode to learn how to enter and correct data. Once:
you have been introduced to the basic terminal, later sections will describe how to
use the terminal with a computer.

Screen

The display screen is capable of displaying up to 24 contiguous lines of display
memory data. These 24 lines of data are considered to be one page of data.

The screen actually provides 26 rows of 80 character positions each for the
display. Rows 1 through 24 are used to display the content of one page of display
memory. Rows 25 and 26, at the bottom of the screen, are used to display the
currently active set of function key labels, a current cursor position column and
row indicator, and “1C " for indicating Insert Character Mode. The status indicator
locations are shown in figure 6-1.

CURSOR RDN—\ /—CURSDR COLUMN

NI "l B (] Rt MO 8 50 R N TErory EDTaELnY Tl
" " oo [l e IR eS| oo B | e

\—INSERT CHARACTER MODE INDICATOR

Figure 6-1. Status Indicator Locations.



Entering Data

One of the most important uses of the terminal is data entry. Data is entered using
the keyboard, and can then be sent to a computer.

As an example, enter the following name and date:

Kari1ssa Grandtr July7, 1973

Correcting Data

If you make an error or wish to change an entry you have made, you can use any of
the cursor keys or edit function keys discussed earlier. For example, to add the
middle initial “L” to the entry in the previous example, move the cursor under the
“G" Turn on the insert character function by pressing the BB key, edit keys
function key ( [JEl ), and INSERT CHAR function key ( ). The characters“1C "
are displayed in the status line at the bottom of the screen. Type “L. .~

Karissai. Grandtr July 7, 1973

Press the INSERT CHAR function key again to return to normal overwrite mode.
Press the B3 key to get back to the primary function key labels.

Techniques Of Data Entry

To simplify data entry, you can use tabs, margins, and data forms. The following text
describes how to use tab stops and margins. Refer to the Reference Manual for
information on data forms.

Tabs

SETTING TABS. To set a tab, move the cursor to the desired column and press the

B3 key and the a1ds & features function key ( KBl ) Then press the
margins’/tabs/ccl function key to display the Margin/Tab/Col set of function key
labels. Now pressthe 2t ' TaBfunctionkey. Onceatabisset, the g3 keycanbe
used to move the cursor to the next tab setting.

USING TABS. Once tab positions have been set, you cantab usingthe E3 keyin
the same manner that you would on a typewriter. You can tab backwards to the
previous tab position by pressing the EZJ key while holding down the EXB key.
When you are at the first tab position in a line and you backtab, the cursor moves to
the last tab position in the previous line. Once the cursor has reached the first tab
position in the first line of memory, no further backtabbing movement is made.

m o m —




CLEARING TABS. You can clear individual tabs by moving the cursor to the tab
position, accessing the Margin/Tab/Col set of labels, and pressingthe CLEAR TAB
function key. All of the tab stops can be cieared at once without having to position
the cursor. Simply press the CLR ALL TABS function key.

Margins

You can set the left and right margins to make the entry of data easier When the
terminal is turned on or a hard reset is performed, the margins are set at columns 1
and 80. You can set new margins as described below.

LEFT MARGIN. Move the cursor to the desired left margin setting. With the
Margin/Tab/Col labels displayed, press the LEFT MARGIN key.

RIGHT MARGIN. Move the cursor to the desired right margin setting. With the
Margin/Tab/Col labels displayed, press the RIGHT MARGIN key.

If the cursor is moved as a result of hitting an alphanumeric character key or the
space bar, the following events will occur. The terminal will beep when you are eight
characters from the right margin. When the right margin is reached, the cursor will
move to the left margin of the next line if end-of-line wraparound is selected
CinhEoliwrp() =NO in terminal configuration menu).

If the cursor is moved using the key, the terminal will not beep when you are
near the right margin. When column 80 is reached, the cursor will move to the left
margin of the new line whether or not end-of-line wraparound is selected.

The left margin cannot exceed the right margin. An invalid margin setting will not
be accepted and will cause the terminal to beep.

EXAMPLE

Set the margins for a 40 column page centered on the screen.

With the Margin/Tab/Col labels displayed, move the cursor to column 20 and press
the LEF 7 maRC In function key. Then move the cursor to column 59 and press the
®IGHT MARGI function key.

Place the cursor back at column 20 by pressing I and begin typing.

Margins are changed by setting new margins (or restored to the default left margin
atcolumn 1 and the right margin at column 80 by a hard reset). They are cleared by
pressing the .<®k 4a_.. MARGINS function key. Also, the margins are set to their
default values when Format Mode is entered.



Moving A Block Of Text

You can move blocks of text using Memory Lock mode.

For example, in the following text, move the paragraphs into the proper order.
Initial order:

(Top of screen) 3. Thisisparagraph3. [tshouldbelastinthegroup.
2. This isparagraph 2. It shouldbe second.
1. Thisisparagraphl. It shouldbefirst.

1. Pressthe key and type inthe paragraphs as shown. Be sure to press (0
following the last line.
2. Position the cursor in the first line of paragraph 2.

3. Press the modes key, then press the MEMORY LOCK function key to turn on
Memory Lock mode.

4. Use the key until the remaining paragraphs have rolled up under the
cursor position and off the screen.

5. Turn off Memory Lock mode by pressing the MEMORY LOCK function key so the
asterisk disappears from the label.

6. Press the key.
The display should appear as follows:

(Top of screen) 2. Thisis paragraph 2. It should be second.
1. This isparagraphl. It shouldbe first.
3. Thisisparagraph3. It shouldbelastinthegroup.

7. Now move paragraph 1 by positioning the cursor in the first line of paragraph 1
and turning on Memory Lock mode as described in step 3.

8. Use the CH) key until the cursor is in the first line of paragraph 3.




9. Turn off Memory Lock mode (as described in step 5), and press the key.
The paragraphs should now be in order.

The display should appear as follows:

(Top of screen) 1. This is paragraph 1. It shouldbe first.
2. This is paragraph 2. It should be second.
3. Thisisparagraph3. ltshouldbelastinthegroup.

Note that if the data is not on the first page of memory, the key can be used
instead of the key to view the newly ordered text.

Display Features
The terminal provides the following display features:

e DISPLAY ENHANCEMENTS—Parts of the display can be underlined, blink-
ing, inverse video, or half bright or any combination of these.

¢ LINE DRAWING CHARACTER SET—The keyboard can be used to select
characters from the Line Drawing character set, if your terminal has the line
drawing character set option.

The following features are available in Format mode:

e PROTECTED FIELDS—Data cannot be entered and changed. Data will not be
sent to the computer.

e UNPROTECTED FIELDS—Data can be entered and changed. Data will be
sent to the computer.

Forms can be created with these features to make data entry easier. The forms used
are similar to paper forms except that they are displayed on the terminal screen.
Forms are made by defining "fields” of one or more characters. Each character can
be given one or more of the display teatures. Once a form is created, it can be
stored in the computer and displayed as needed. Refer to the Reference Manual
for additional information on using these features.



Using Display Enhancements

The terminal includes as a standard feature the following display enhancement ﬁ

capabilities:
e Half Bright—characters are displayed at half intensity (grey). e
¢ Underline—an underline is displayed below the normal character. ﬁ

® Inverse Video—the screen is white and characters are black.

e Blinking—characters including the inverse video, underline, and half bright
features blink.

The various display enhancements are enabled and disabled fromthe keyboard by
pressing the B key, the aids & features function key ( IKEM ). and the
enhance video function key ( KBl ) in sequence. This changes the function key
labels to the following:

-

[f11] [f21 [3] [f4] [f5] [f6] [f71 [f8]

def ine [INVERSH BT NIK [N T NE] HAN
i [Vivco ) vivco Jvinco J serci

B B

Table 6-1 lists these function key labels along with their functions.
Table 6-1. Enhance Video Set

LABEL FUNCTION
Selects the Define fields set of Enhancement group key fabels.

Activates the currently selected state (whether on or off) of every enhance-
ment. This key must be used to activate or deactivate any enhancement.

Inverts the intensity of the background and all characters in the field. The
characters are made dark on a light background instead of the normal
light characters on a dark background.

fields
¥
[ NHHNCH)
TNVE RSE
Vi o

Causes characters in the field to blink on and off.

Causes characters in the field to be displayed at half intensity (grey).

W Underlines all characters (including blanks).




EXAMPLE

This example defines columns 10 through 14 of line 5 to be inverse video and
blinking.

1.

Press the key to display the primary set of function keys, then press the
aids & featuresfunctionkey ( JJE3l ) andthe enhance video function key
( B ) This will cause the video enhancement labels to be displayed.

Pressthe INVERSE VIDEO( K )and BLINK VIDEO( KM ) function keysto
enable these enhancements. When enabled, an asterisk is present in these key
labels.

Position the cursor at column 10 in line 5.

Press the SET ENHANCMT ( JEE ) function key. The selected enhancements
take effect when characters are contained in display memory. Notice, the
enhancements begin at the cursor position and continue through the end of the
line or through the next subsequent column in which another display enhance-
ment begins.

. Position the cursor at column 15 in line 5.

Press the SET ENHANCMT function key ( KBl ) to deactivate the display
enhancements.

Type the word TERMINAL beginning in column 9 of line 5. It should appear as
shown below.

o -
“«un -

"

Using The Alternate Character Set

If your terminal has option 020 (Line Drawing Set). it can display 128 Line Drawing
Set characters in addition to the standard ASCII set.



Switching from the base character set to the Line Drawing Set can be done on a
character-by-character basis. For example, a line drawing character can be dis-
ptayed next to characters in the base set. This is done by defining one or more
character positions in a line to be from Line Drawing sets. (Each group of charac-
ters can be thought of as a field).

To shift to the Line Drawing Set, position the cursor where you want the Line
Drawing Set character Pressthe Gy . EZB keys (shift out to alternate character
set) followed by the key for the desired character. (A keyboard layout for the line
drawing characters is shown in APPENDIX A.)

To shift back to the base set, position the cursor and press the g3, IEZH keys
(shift in to the base set).

Since the Line Drawing Set is the only alternate character set used with this
terminal, it is always defined as alternate character set B. To find out if the Line
Drawing Setis present in your terminal, pressthe &) key, the modes function key
( IEM ). and then TERMINAL TEST( IEl ). If the Line Drawing Set is present, the
pattern will look like figure 9-2.

Defining Fields In Format Mode

In Format Mode the cursor automatically moves to the start of the first unprotected
field in the form. Therefore, you can only enter data into those portions of the
display screen which lie within unprotected fields.

Protected Fields

Fields can be protected so that displayed data cannot be overwritten or sent to a
computer. When the terminal is placed in Format Mode all character positions on
the screen are protected except those fields that have been specifically defined
as unprotected.

Unprotected Fields

Data can be written into unprotected fields in the normal manner. After reaching
the end of an unprotected field, the cursor moves to the beginning of the next
unprotected field. The 3 key can be used to move the cursor to the beginning of
the previous unprotected field.

&
i
=
(&
B
P

= =

A




Using The Terminal With A Computer . . ... . ... 7-1
Introduction .............. ... 71
Preparing the Terminal for Use On-Line ....... 741

Reconfiguring the Datacomm Port . ......... 7-1
Selecting Operating Modes ............... 7-4
Remote ............................... 7-4
BlockMode ...................... ... 74
AutoLF ....... ... 7-5
Capslock ................... il 7-5
lfaModemisUsed....................... 7-6
Sending Data to the Computer ............... 7-6
CharacterMode .......................... 7-6
Normal Operation ...................... 7-6
ModifyMode ........................ .. 7-6
Using Start Column .. ................... 7-7
BlockMode .......................... ... 7-9







Using The Terminal With 71
A Computer

Introduction

The HP 2382A can be connected to a computer system either directly or through a
modem.

Preparing The Terminal For Use On-Line

Preparing the terminal for use on-line consists of reconfiguring the datacomm, if
necessary, and selecting the operating modes. The following procedures are not
complete; they consist only of those procedures most likely to be needed. For
complete information on configuring the terminal/computer link, refer to the Refer-
ence Manual.

Reconfiguring The Datacomm Port

Following is a suggested procedure for selecting the configuration values to be
associated with the datacomm port on the HP 2382A terminal.

e Display the Config set of function key labels by pressing
[f5] [£8]

m aids &
features]

e Display the datacomm menu by pressing the datacomm config key ( IEE ).




e The datacomm menu shows the current values of the datacomm configuration
parameters. Make any necessary changes to these parameters by changing the
switch settings in the back of the terminal. Once the switch settings are
changed, the configuration values will remain valid even if the terminal’'s power
is turned off. The values of the changed switch settings are reflected immedi-
ately in the datacomm configuration menu which you have on your terminal
screen. Table 7-1 lists the position of the various switches, and the configuration
parameter which each switch represents. When the switch is pointing down
toward the table, the switch is in the “Down” or “Off” position. When the switch is
pointing up toward the top of the terminal, the switch is in the "Up” or “On”

B B |

position.
Table 7-1. Terminal Switches @
SWITCH SWITCH CONFIGURATION ﬁ
GROUP NUMBER PARAMETER
G 1 ﬁ
R 2 e
0 3 ‘BaudRate (&
U A
P LSS N
[ J “Parity
A 72
8 EngAck ﬁ
G P Chk Parity ﬁ
R 2 SR(CH)
(0] 3 RecvPace
U A CS(CBYXm1t %
P LS P BLOCK MODE
B e REMOTE MODE A
B 2 AUTO LF
8 FrameRate %
G A LocalEcho
R 2 Capslock %
O 1€ Z P XmitFnctnCA)
U A Line/Page(D) @
P S I nhHNdShK €(G)
6 Inh DC2(H)
c T ~BlkTermnator/FldSeparator

B ShiftFunctnKeys




‘Baud Rate

Note that when describing the state of a switch the following is true: Down=0f{=0 and

Up=0n=1.

Switches
1234

0000
0001
0010
0011
0100
0101
0110
0111
1000
1001

Baud
Rate

110
134.5
150
300
600
1200
1800
2400
4800
9600

Other switch combinations will not change (or affect) the Baud Rate. If all four Baud Rate
switches are up when the terminal’s power is turned on, the terminal will automatically enter

Manufacturing Test mode.
“Parity

Switches
567

000
001
010
011
100
101

Parity

0’s
ODD

1's
EVEN
NONE (7 Bit)
NONE (8 Bit)

Other switch combinations will not change (or affect) the Parity.

“"BlkTermnatcr /FldSeparator Switch

Switch Position

Down (HP Compatible)
UP (DEC Compatible)

BlkTermnator FldSeparator
& %
% R



When you change a switch setting inthe back of the terminal, the changed value of
the configuration parameter shows up immediately in the particular configuration
menu: terminal configuration or datacomm configuration. To access the terminal
configuration menu, press the following keys: B3 KN - IR KA
To access the datacomm configuration menu, press: 3 . Kl A KN KR
This is true even if the configuration menu is not presently being displayed on
the screen.

Selecting Operating Modes

Remote mode, Block mode, Auto Linefeed mode, and Caps Lock mode can be
set either through the switches at the back of the terminal or through the function
keys on the keyboard. If any of these modes are going to be used on a permanent
basis, they should be set through the switches at the back of the terminal. The
switch settings remain valid when the terminal’'s power is turned off and then back
on. The values set through the function keys are destroyed when the terminal’s
power is turned off. The position of the switches representing these modes is given
in Table 7-1.

REMOTE. For the terminal to communicate with the computer. Remote mode must
be selected. To select Remote mode through the switch settings, set switch 6 in
group B to the Up position (see Tabie 7-1). To select Remote mode through the
function keys, pressthe £ . I keys. If no asterisk is present in the REMOTE
MODE label, press the Il Kkey to produce an asterisk in the label.

BLOCK MODE. Block mode is used to select whether data will be sent to the
computer character-by-character or in blocks of characters. When Block mode is
not selected, the characters are sent to the computer as they are typed. This mode
of operation is used for conversational exchanges with the computer. In Block
mode, the characters are stored in the terminal as they are typed. They are not sent
to the computer until the Rl key is pressed. This enables you to edit your data
before sending it to the computer. The block is sent by pressing the G2l key. The
block can be one of two sizes; a line or a page.

To select the block size through the switch settings, use switch number 4 in group
C. To select “line ", the switch should be down. To select “page ", the switch
should be up. Refer to Table 7-1 if more information is needed.

A

™ =™

e B




To select the block size through the function keys, display the terminal configura-
tion menu by pressing in sequence
[f5] [£8] [fS]

ids & i [t i
<
Then place the cursor in the Line/Page field and use the NEXT CHOICE key to

display your choice of block size. With your choice displayed, press the SAVE
CONF I1G key to store the displayed configuration values in memory.

AUTO LF. Normally, automatic line feed is not selected when communicating with a
computer. To select it with the switch settings, set switch number 7 in group Bto the
up position (see Table 7-1). To select Auto LF through the function keys, display the
Modes labeils by pressing the E3 , IBM keys. If no asterisk is present in the
AUTO LF label, press the I key once to produce an asterisk in the label.

CAPS LOCK. Unless the computer system to which your terminal is connected
accepts lower-case letters, Caps Lock mode should be selected. To select Caps
Lock mode through the switches, set switch number 2 in group C to the up
position. To select Caps Lock mode through the terminal configuration menu,
press

[f5] [f8] [f5]

ids & i t inal
o
With the menu displayed, position the cursor at the Caps Lock field and use the

NEXT CHOICE key to display your choice of ON or OFF; then press the
SAVE CONF1G key to store the configuration values in memory.

When Caps Lock mode is enabled, the terminal generates only Teletype-
compatible codes: uppercase ASCII (00-5F hex) and DEL (7F hex). Unshifted
alphabetic keys (a-z) generate the codes for their uppercase equivalents, the {
and } keys generate the codes for[,\, and 1 (respectively), and the~ and* keys
are ignored.

Caps lock mode is different than Caps Mode. Caps Mode is enabled by pressing
the @ key. When Caps Mode is enabled, all unshifted alphabetic keys generate
uppercase letlers and all shifted alphabetic keys generate lowercase letters. This
mode is used primarily as a typing convenience and only affects the 26 alphabetic
keys. Caps lock mode overrides the BB key.




If A Modem Is Used

If a modem is used, it may be necessary to turn on the modem, make modem
speed and parity settings, or dial a telephone number. Baud rate and parity
settings should be the same values used for the terminal. These settings can be
observed by displaying the datacomm configuration menu.

Sending Data To The Computer

Data can be sent to the computer from the keyboard in either Character or Block
mode. Block mode enables editing the data before sending it. Modify mode is
available for editing data before transmission while operating in Character mode.

Character Mode

NORMAL OPERATION. In Character mode, each character is sent to the com-
puter, automatically, as it is typed into the keyboard.

COMPUTER

v

v

orrmzI

MODIFY MODE. While operating in Character mode, Modify mode can be used to
edit data already displayed on the screen before sending it to the computer.

For example, if you have transmitted to the computer a string of data which
contains an error and the computer returns an error message, instead of retyping
the data you can enter Line Modify mode, correct the error using the keyboard edit
keys, and retransmit the string by pressing the R or IEZH key.

There are two ways of executing modify mode: by pressingLINE MODIFY or by
pressingMODIFY ALL .




Modify All mode is used in the same manner as Line Modify mode except that,
unlike Line Modify mode, Modity All mode does notend when the or | key
is pressed. To enter Line Modify mode, press

[£1) SAD

[
o EEl ExA

The mode is ended whenthe [EXMor G key is pressed. An asterisk is presentin
the LINE MODIFY label until the mode is ended.

To enter Modify All mode, press
[f11 [f21

MOD
-

An asterisk is present in the MODIFY ALL labe! when the mode is activated.
Pressing the MODIFY ALL key while in Modify All mode ends the mode and
removes the asterisk from the label.

USING START COLUMN. The start column feature is used only in Line Modify or
Modify All mode. Provided certain conditions are met, the start column feature can
be used to transmit data to the computer, ignoring any data to the left of a selected
column.

Here is a description of how the start column feature works. Under the following
conditions, the terminal firmware sets a “logical start-of-text” pointer for each line
of text.

1. The terminal must be in Remote mode, and may be in Block or Format mode
when the line is entered.

2. The character to which the pointer applies must be entered from the keyboard
(not from the computer).

3. Atthe time the line is entered, it must be the bottommost, non-blank line in the
workspace.

This logical start-of-text pointer is set at the leftmost column in which a character is
typed from the keyboard. Then, when you press the |EE§ or key to transmit
the text to the computer, transmission starts at the column indicated by the pointer.
However, if no pointer exists for the line, transmission starts at the column speci-
fied in the Start Col field of the Terminal Configuration menu or the START
COLUMN set in tabs/margins level of the function keys.




EXAMPLE

Assume that the computer prompts you with a colon (:) on the terminal and that you
enter a BUILD command to this prompt:

:BUILD TF;REC=128,1,F,BINARY ;NOCCTL ;DEV=DISC;CODE=0:DISC=1023,8,1
e
Computer Prompt |—Your Response

The logical start-of-text point for this line (at the bottom of memory) does not exist
until you enter the B in the BUILD command, at which time the pointer is set to
column 2.

When line modify or modify all are enabled in Character Mode and the [ key or
XN key is pressed, the logical start-of-text pointer is used as the starting
point for data transmission. If the line has no logical start-of-text pointer, the
configuration Start Column value is used to determine the starting point of the
data transmitted.

If you are in Character Mode, there may be times you will find yourself transmitting
acommand string to the host computer and receive an error message in response.
To correct this command string without retyping the whole line again, you simply
enable the Line Modify mode.

Line Modify mode permits you to switch temporarily to Modify All mode, select any
line of display memory, edit that line, and transmit it.

EXAMPLE

Assume you entered a BUILD command, pressed @@, and the system came back
with an error message.

:BUILD TF;REC=128,1,F ,DINARY;NOCCTL;DEV=DISC;CODE=0;DI5C=1023,8,1

EXPECTED "ASCI*' OR "BINARY" (CIERR 274)

To correct this statement, simply enter Line Modify mode and position the cursor to
the appropriate line and character on the screen. Retype BINARY and press Xl
or @M. The BUILD command is transmitted to the computer and there is no need
to retype the whole line.

To free the start-of-text pointer, simply home the cursor above the line you want to
begin the deletion and clear display. This will remove the pointer from all the lines
below the character marked by the cursor through the last character in memory.

™ m Ty

i




Block Mode

In Block mode, data is stored in the terminal until the Bl key is pressed, thenitis
transmitted as a block of data. The block size can be either a line or a page, as
discussed under "Block Mode” earlier in this section. To select Block Mode
through the switch settings, set switch number 5 in group B to the up position (see
Table 7-1). To select Block mode through the function keys, press

[f1] (f3)
BLOCK
O R

An asterisk is present in the BLOCK MODE label while Block mode is active. To
return to Character mode, remove the asterisk from the label by pressing the
BLOCK MODE key again.

COMPUTER







Maintenance ...............................
Introduction .......... ...

Cleaning

—ompute”
Museum






Maintenance 8

Introduction

Maintenance of the terminal consists of cleaning the screen, plastic housing, and
keyboard to remove dust and grease.

Cleaning

First, dust lightly using a damp, lint-free cloth. The cloth should not be wet, but just
damp enough to pick up dust. Paper towels are fine. Avoid wiping dust or lint into
the keyboard area.

CAUTION
Do not use petroleum-based cleaners, such as lighter fluid, or
cleaners containing benzene, trichloroethylene, dilute am-
monia, ammonia, or acetone. These cleaners could harm the
plastic surfaces. Also, avoid spraying cleaner between the
keyboard keys.

Smudges and fingerprints can be removed using most conventional cleaners
(such as “SNAP" glass and piastic cleaner, manufactured by Mist Products Inc., 16
Watch Hill Rd., Croton-on-Hudson, N.Y. 10520).






Malfunction at Power-On

Adjusting Display Screen

w
+

In Case Of Difficulty ........... .. ..
Introduction ............. ... ...,

Configuration Checking ...........
Resetting the Terminal ........... .
SoftReset .....................
HardReset ................. ...
TerminalTest .....................
Howto GetHelp .................







In Case Of Difficulty 9

Introduction

This section contains instructions for determining if a malfunction has actually
occurred, error recovery instructions, and testing information. Once you have
determined that the terminal is not functioning properly, procedures for requesting
service are included at the end of this section under the heading “How To Get
Help™.

Malfunction At Power-On

When the power switch is set to ON, the terminal should beep once. Then, a
power-on test should be performed for about 15 seconds. After a successful test, it
should beep once again and bring up the modes function key labels.

If the terminal beeps continuously 1 to 11 times (after the initial beep), and the
primary level of function key labels do not come up, refer to "How To Get Help”.

Configuration Checking

Sometimes what appears to be a terminal malfunction may be caused by incorrect
configuration for the job you are trying to do. When the terminal appears to
malfunction, the usual procedure is to reset the terminal. If the problem isn't
corrected, a terminal test is performed. If the test fails, a call for service is made.
However, resetting the terminal disrupts datacomm operations, and during a hard
reset all of the data in display memory is destroyed. Therefore, it is wise to check
the configurable items before doing a hard reset to ensure that the configuration is
compatible with the task you are trying to perform. Refer to Section 5 for configura-
tion instructions.



Resetting the Terminal

It may be necessary to use the reset key to clear the terminal of an error condition.
There are two types of reset: a soft reset and a hard reset. Either type resets
datacomm operations. In addition, a hard reset destroys all of the data in display
memory which clears the display screen. For these reasons, you may not wish to
hard reset the terminal unless you are quite certain it is necessary.

Soft Reset

A soft reset is performed by pressing the EZ38/IEZM key. The effects are listed
below. Currently active configuration values are preserved during a soft reset.

e The terminal's bell rings.

e The keyboard is unlocked.

If the Display Functions capability is active, it is turned off.

Line modify mode is turned off.

All datacomm transfers are cancelled and any data stored in the datacomm
buffer is cleared out.

e The screen is not cleared.
Hard Reset

A hard reset is performed by simultaneously pressing the Gy, BB, and D
keys. A hard reset has the following effects:

e User keys (I - IKM ) are reset to default values.

All data in display memory is destroyed.

All configurations are reset to the values saved in memory.

The keyboard, if disabled, is enabled.

Caps mode is turned off.

e The screen displays the modes level of function key labels.

o B |




e The left margin is set to column 1 and the right margin is set to column 80.
e All tabs are cleared.
e The following capabilities, if on, are turned off:

Display functions.
Line Modify mode.
Insert character.
Memory Lock mode.

> wor =

Terminal Test

The terminal test will tell whether or not the terminal is operating correctly. The test
can be initiated by either one of the procedures listed below.

1. Press the following keys, in sequence:
[fS] (£3] [f5]

s
2. Press, in sequence:
[f1] [f5]
[TERMI NA
o
If the test is successful, indicating the terminal is operating correctly, a test pattern
will appear on the screen. Figure 9-1 shows the terminal test pattern for the
standard terminal. Figure 9-2 shows the terminal test pattern for option 202 which
contains the Line Drawing Character Set. Note that the first two lines of the test
pattern are displayed only with the Line Drawing Character Set. Note also, the

numbers on the bottom of the test pattern depend on the particular settings of the
terminal at the time of the test. Therefore, your numbers may differ from the figure.

If the test pattern does not appear, refer to the “How To Get Help” paragraph at the
end of this section.




TEURCNLADET Y L RUET GNNGAA L RERY I EMAT Coes - /0000 aSE7AC:
GREC B GRTE LMNDPGR® THUWXYZD v1%_tahe  defghi b lmnnpgr- tuvwyysf 13~
PEOCEFGHTKLI 4949020 0400000 2382A

Figure 9-1. Terminal Test Pattern (Standard Terminal)

wu st LaSbULD
UL

T TR S O A thaly

)
5

UeSE  EEapEMuv  rossDpon  un
Tl

RARC  DEFGRIJK  LMNOPURS !
SPEDEFCHTUKLAA 4949020 0400000 2382A

TRY 1w @& (Ow+ /0123 456789:; =7
~_‘abe  defghijk  Ilmnopar: tuvwxyz{ 1}-8

Figure 9-2. Terminal Test Pattern (Option 202)

How to Get Help

If the terminal doesn't complete the terminal test correctly, the terminal is probabiy
malfunctioning. At this point you can either perform further tests, as described in
the Reference Manual, or contact your nearest Hewlett-Packard service office.

Adjusting Display Screen

To adjust the focus and brightness of the characters on your display screen
proceed as follows:

1. Put some characters on the display screen.
2. Adjust the FOCUS adjustment (figure 2-3) for uniform clarity across the screen.

3. Adjust the BRIGHT adjustment (figure 2-3) for the desired brightness.




Keyboards and Character Sets ....... ... ... A1
National Keyboards ........................ A-4
7-Bit vs. 8-Bit Operation .................... A-7
Alternate Character Set Selection ............ A-7
ISO/USASCH CharacterSet.................. A-9
Extended Roman Character Set .............. A-S
Line Drawing Set ......................... A-10




‘




Keyboards and Character Sets

Depending on the option selected, a terminal comes with one of three types of
character ROM installed, as shown below:

OPTION CHARACTER SET(S)

Standard USASCI

001-007 USASCII, Extended Roman, and Line-Drawing sets
202 USASCII and Line-Drawing sets

Figures A-1 through A-7 show the national keyboards which are avaiiable as options
001 through 007. These options also include the extended Roman character set
ROM. This ROM contains many characters used in the languages represented in
options 001 through 007 but not found in the USASCII character set (see tabies A-1
and A-2).



Table A-1.

:1h g
4321

0100

0101

010

o

1000

1001

1010

1011

1100

1o

110

mu

Standard ISO/ASCII Character Codes

o~

[ =}
©
o

z
c

ol

-
~
S

(=]
N

a

x

)

z
>

z

>

«

b3
N
<
@

z

d x| m
I
@
)
s
(]
z

A

<
~
@
4

k<

»
@

N
A
&

[l

P
»

<

o




7
BIT 6
4321 ®

Table A-2. Extended Roman Character Codes

Bs = 1

EXTENDED ROMAN CHARACTERS

0
0
1

0 0 t
1 1 9]
0 1 0

1 1

1
0

|
Y

>

O

0011

c»

0100

'

o101

M-~

0110

2 (0
O~

o

n
[y

1000

-

1001

-

1010

O:r-‘D:HSr-m-th._,p_.o

1011

M~ | o
O-

c-

1100

m =

o

wn
M:

1o

O

= (-

[ARN!

m
c:

RV LA PLPI LB PP EOCHPPS O

RAL R o L GO N

Contral Character Legend

key pressed K

whie CNTL
15 held down

— ACKNOWLEDGE

— BELL

— BACKSPACE

— CANCEL LINE

— CARRIAGE RETURN

— DATA LINK ESCAPE

— DEVICE CONTROL 1

— DEVICE CONTROL 2

— DEVICE CONTROL 3

— DEVICE CONTROL 4

— DELETE

— END OF MEDIUM

— ENQUIRY

— END OF TRANSMISSION

— ESCAPE

— END OF BLOCK

— END OF TEXT

— FORM FEED

— FILE SEPARATOR

— GROUP SEPARATOR

— HORIZONTAL TAB

— LINE FEED

— NEGATIVE
ACKNOWLEDGE

— RECORD SEPARATOR

— SHIFT IN

— SHIFT OUT

— SPACE

— START OF HEADING

— START OF TEXT

— SUBSTITUTE

— SYNCHRONOUS IDLE

— UNIT SEPARATOR

— VERTICAL TAB

standard —)

ETX

/— displayed

character

abbreviation

decimal
equivalent

A



gix
-
&
L]
=
=lE
]
-
]
[

I

]
B
]
B
o
G
B
L]
]
C]
E

Figure A-1. Swedish/Finnish Keyboard (Option 001)

[ =R,

IjHH8 R BB EE6E
U\@@l

,mﬂﬂf@(“ﬂﬂﬂ )

] 53 3 3 )
) = 3 L 6
[El =] |

Figure A-2. Danish/Norwegian Keyboard (Option 002)




E
g

100 A [j ) = TN
(HUECEEEE HLECTE
DL
EEELE LT
I e EE L
€ @ 1

- —)

Figure A-3. French Keyboard (Option 003), AZERTY Layout

5 o Y )
'@MQH@MI!HM@iW!

Hlojoe oluislojo ou
b e Ll e T e L e T T T
=TT MOCE =)
| ‘T ] J
N —— J)

Figure A-4. French Keyboard (Option 007), QWERTY Layout




I

@g

@M!M!

e eI
WH!W

Ly

!

aan

rlwg

sssss

i! !
."‘ .v
- @

Figure A-4. German Keyboard (Option 004)

AOLL Y
i

*EJ_W.U‘

% & -~
5 (] 7

JL L]

=

i

LJ

u@b

)

L]

]

(]

H]E
U) enm

Figure A-5. United Kingdom Keyboard (Option 005)




'I

B
(=]

a8 3

»
[I

WWW@WWTIWWW
m ! _ ".‘ J ::53
@MM@BWHM@HﬂU.
3 2 3 e
ngmmMMM\MWU@j

&l ==

Figure A-6. Spanish Keyboard (Option 006)

Computer
Museum

7-Bit Vs. 8-Bit Operation

The terminal can operate in 7-bit or 8-bit mode. It is configured for 7-bit operation
by setting switches 5, 6, 7ingroupAto 1, 0, O respectively, or by setting the ASCII 8
bit field of the Terminal Configuration menu to “NO”". The terminal is configured for
8-bit operation by setting switches 5, 6, 7 in groupAto 1, 0, 1 respectively, or by
setting the ASCII 8 bit field of the Terminal Configuration menu to “YES". Parity
operation is allowed only in 7-bit mode.

Alternate Character Set Selection

The “"base’ language for the terminal is the language selected on the Terminal Con-
figuration menu. The alternate character set can be the line-drawing set (which
comes with options 001 through 007 and option 202) or the extended Roman
character set (which comes with options 001 through 007).



One of these two sets is selected as the “active” alternate character set using an
escape sequence, which can be entered from either a program or the keyboard.
Here is a list of the appropriate escape sequences:

o @ Base set
A Extended Roman Set (only in 8 bit mode)
£ )B Line Drawing Set

Note that in 7 bit mode, the extended Roman set cannot be chosen as the “active”
alternate character set.

At power-up time or after a hard reset, the terminal defaults to the extended Roman
character set as the active alternate character set if the terminal is configured for
8-bit operation and to the line-drawing set if the terminal is configured for 7-bit
operation.

Pressing the @@ and B keys simultaneously selects the active alternate char-
acter set as the character set accessed by the keyboard keys. Pressing the E&3
and [ keys simulitaneously returns the terminal to the base language.

When the terminal is in 7-bit mode and the active alternate character set is
selected, itremains the character set accessed by the keyboard through the end of
the current line. The alternate character set must be selected anew for each line.

When the terminal is in 8-bit mode and the active alternate character set is
selected, it remains the character set accessed by the keyboard until the base set
is reselected witha G K




ISO/USASCII Character Set

If the terminal is equipped with the ROM containing the extended Roman charac-
ter set (table A-2), and is configured for 7-bit operation, the characters #, @, [, \, 1,
A v {1, ¥} and ~intable A-1 are replaced on the screen with one of the following
sets of characters, depending on the national language selected on the Terminal
Configuration menu.

KEYBOARD DECIMAL VALUE

LANGUAGE OPTION # 35 64 91 92 93 94 96 123 124 125 126
USASCII (standard) » @& [ \ ] ~on { ] } ~
Swedish/Finnish 001 ’ ¢ A 0 A u e a o A u
Danish/Norwegian 002 s ®& £ Q0 A "~ ¥ o a ~
French 003/007 { a 8 § ~ ' [ u e
German 004 { § Ao o o "~ a o u R
United Kingdom 005 { & { \ ] n * { : } ~
Spanish 006 r & i N ¢ * { n } ~

Extended Roman Character Set

All USASCII (table A-1) and extended Roman characters (table A-2) are accessible
using the keyboard keys under the following conditions:

a. The terminal is configured for 8-bit operation.

b. The extended Roman character set is selected as the active alternate charac-
ter set.

¢. The ASCIl ¢s0> code (or @3 LB from the keyboard) and the ASCIl «<S1»
code (or gZ3 EB) are used to flip back and forth between the USASCH and
Extended Roman character sets.

In 8-bit mode, the eighth data bit is used by the firmware code to select either the
USASCII or extended Roman character set. If the terminal is configured for 8-bit
mode but does not include the 8K character ROM which contains the extended
Roman character set, the eighth bit is still used for selection of the USASCII
character set, but any keystrokes which would access the extended Roman
characters, if the appropriate ROM was present, display spaces.

If the terminal is configured for 7-bit operation, and the extended Roman character
set is selected as the active alternate character set, the terminal defaults to the
base character set.



Line-Drawing Set

The line-drawing set consists of various line segments. Using it, you can construct
data entry forms by combining different line segments. Each line segment is

associated with one of the keyboard keys as shown in figures A-8 and A-9.

The line-drawing set line segments are accessed by selecting the line-drawing set
as the active alternate character set using the escape sequence & ) B and then
selecting it as the character set accessed by the keyboard keys by pressing the

and P keys, simultaneously.

N\ .
£SC (3 Fw T # +3 It% - = i & {4 " = { ny m- + + BACK
b1 42 3 24 5 416 +7 18 =9 $0 - [ = s
me ® FOQWW IE rR T 1Y U d1 30 1P ' ‘
» q w e r t y u i o] p 9 } In
caps cTRL 2 ! ? 1 2 - [; ! g “: T ‘]J "kK - ,L ! {_ RETURN
- ?
DEL  SHIFT f .flg*\\f *E+:+Mf<f>ﬁ/ SHIFT
REEIE‘"F ENTER

Figure A-8. Line-Drawing Set Elements




Faq

T3
\

\ | \

\ FABRICATED STOCK DRAWING ASSIGNMENT
Y

RN

\
A& DDATES

STOCK NG . . \ MFG SPEV
SPECS
DRAWING PART NAME DRAWING TITLE HEMARKS
XXX [YYYYY| NUMBER AlR|C|D
AN AV 3\ L
\ \ /
+=> t+*x |) *? LS
=9 ds4

Figure A-9. Sample Data Entry Form

_'u



=







g Eﬁ} e




Index

adjusting display screen . ... 9-4
AIDS KEY 1-4,3-9, 4-2
aids & features function key labels ... ... ... .. . ... . . .. ... .. 4-6
alternate characterset ... ... . ... 6-7
AUTO LF 7-5
DINKING . 6-6
block mode ... .. . . 7-4,7-9
BREAK Key .. o e 3-9
capsilockmode ... . 7-5
character mode .. ... ... . . 7-6
cleaningterminal ......... .. .. 8-1
Clearing tabs . ... . . . 6-3
configuration ... .. ... 1-5
configuration checking ... ... ... 9-1
configuration, local ....... ... . . 1-3
configuration, remote . ... 1-3
configuration from keyboard ......... ... .. 5-6
configuring the terminal . .. ... .. ... 5-1, 5-8
correcting data . ... .. 6-2
CTRL key operations .. ... ..o 3-4
CUrSOr down KEY . . .. ..o 3-6
cursor left key . ... 3-6
cursor home down Key .. ... ... 3-6
CUISOrNOME UP KEY . .. oo 3-6
cursorright key ... 3-6
CUISOT UP KEY o 3-6



data communications . ... ... 1-5
data communicationscable ........ ... ... ... 2-4
datacomm configuration ... ... 5-9
display control keys . ... . 3-5
display enhancements ....... ... .. . . . 6-6
data entry, techniques of ... ... .. 6-2
defining fields informatmode ......... ... . ... .. 6-8
display features .. ... 6-5
disSplay Memory .. .. 1-3
display SCreen ... .. 1-2, 6-1
edit function key labels ... ... . 4-19
ENTER key operations ........ ... . . 3-4
enteringdata .. ... .. 6-2
ESCkeyoperations ... . 3-3
format mode, defining fields ........ .. .. ... 6-8
fUNCiON KBYS .. .. 1-2, 1-4, 3-4, 41
function key labels, aids & featuresset ........... .. ... ... L 4-8
configset ... ... . 4-14

definefieldsset. . .......... .. .. ... .. oL 4-13

editset ... . . 4-19

enhancevideoset ... ... ... ... ... . . 4-12
margins/tabs/colset ... ... 4-10

modes set . ... 4-4

SEIVICE 8Bt .. 4-11

half bright . ... 6-6
hard reset .. . 3-8, 9-2
howtodisplayamenu ... .. ... . 5-6
incase of difficulty ... .. 9-1
identification label ... .. 2-1
installing the terminal ... ... . . 2-3
INVEISE VIABO .. o 6-6
keyboard . ... .. 1-2, 1-4, 3-1
keyboard, charactersetgroup ......... .. ... ... 3-2
functioncontrol key ... ... 3-2
function/display group . . ... ... 3-2

terminal control key ... .. 3-2

™ Ty T3 Tm oy oy

w T m m




i
AR Al E N E R E R EEEEEEEEENEETR

labels with anasterisk .. ... ... 4-8
labels—uppercase and [OWEICaSEe ... .. ottt 4-8
left MaArgin 6-3
MaiMENANCE . . . .. 8-1
malfunction at pOWer-on . ... ... 9-1
MEFGINS e 6-3
model NUMbEr . ... 2-1
MOTBM USAQE . oottt e e et e e 7-6
modes function key labels . ... .. 4-4
moving a block of text .. ... ... 6-4
MOVING the SCreeN o . 3-5
OPtIOMS o 2-2
options, how toidentify ... ... . . 2-1
preparing the terminal foruse on-line . ............ ... ... oL 7-1
primary function key labels ........ ... .. 4-3
DOWET COTA . o 2-4
protected fields . ... . . . 6-8
reconfiguring the datacomm port . ... ... ... ... 7-1
remote MOAe ... . 7-4
RESET KBY .o 3-8
resetting the terminal ... ... ... e 9-2
return to normal OPEration ... .o v e 5-8
Mgt Margin .. 6-3
Ol dOWN KEY .o 3-8
TOH UP KBY . 3-8
scanning display MEMOry .. ... .. 3-7
selecting operating modes . ... ... 7-4
Self-teSt .. 1-3, 1-5
sending datatothe computer .. ... ... . . . 7-6
serial NUMbEr . .. 2-1
setting tabs .. .. 6-2
SOft TESEt . 3-8, 9-2
Start COIUMN, USING - . o i 7-7
switch configuration ... ... . 5-2
switch configuration/keyboard configuration ............ ... ... . L 5-4



taDS 6-2
terminal configuration ... ... L 5-9
terminal test .. ... .. 9-3
terminal, turningonand off . ... . ... 2-5
underline .. .. 6-6
unprotected fields .. .. ... .. 6-8
user definable function keys .. ... ... 4-16
userkey modes .. ... 4-17
using the terminal by itself ... ... .. . 6-1
using the terminal withacomputer . ......... ... ... . ... ... .. 7-1




[b] HEWLETT
02382-90001 Printed in U.S.A. 7/83 l” PACKARD

(S B BN B B BB B EEEBESREBEEREEREENRNEN,|



